Oracle® Universal Content Management
Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide

10g Release 4 (10.1.4)

February 2009

ORACLE



Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide, 10g Release 4 (10.1.4)

Copyright © 1996, 2009, Oracle. All rights reserved.
Primary Author:  Sean Cearley, Ron van de Crommert
Contributor: ~ Brian Cheyne

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information; they
are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and disclosure and are also protected
by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly,
or decompilation of the Programs, except to the extent required to obtain interoperability with other
independently created software or as specified by law, is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems in
the documentation, please report them to us in writing. This document is not warranted to be error-free.
Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these Programs, no part of these
Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any
purpose.

If the Programs are delivered to the United States Government or anyone licensing or using the Programs on
behalf of the United States Government, the following notice is applicable:

U.S. GOVERNMENT RIGHTS Programs, software, databases, and related documentation and technical data
delivered to U.S. Government customers are "commercial computer software" or "commercial technical data"
pursuant to the applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation and agency-specific supplemental regulations. As
such, use, duplication, disclosure, modification, and adaptation of the Programs, including documentation
and technical data, shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license
agreement, and, to the extent applicable, the additional rights set forth in FAR 52.227-19, Commercial
Computer Software--Restricted Rights (June 1987). Oracle USA, Inc., 500 Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA
94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup,
redundancy and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for such
purposes, and we disclaim liability for any damages caused by such use of the Programs.

Oracle, JD Edwards, PeopleSoft, and Siebel are registered trademarks of Oracle Corporation and/or its
affiliates. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners.

The Programs may provide links to Web sites and access to content, products, and services from third
parties. Oracle is not responsible for the availability of, or any content provided on, third-party Web sites.
You bear all risks associated with the use of such content. If you choose to purchase any products or services
from a third party, the relationship is directly between you and the third party. Oracle is not responsible for:
(a) the quality of third-party products or services; or (b) fulfilling any of the terms of the agreement with the
third party, including delivery of products or services and warranty obligations related to purchased
products or services. Oracle is not responsible for any loss or damage of any sort that you may incur from
dealing with any third party.



Contents

Preface ... vii
AUAIEIICE ..o s Vi
Documentation AcCeSSIDILItY ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s Vi
Related DOCUMENLES .........cvviiiiiiiiiiiiii s viii
CONVENTIONS ..ottt eas s a e aes viii

1 Introduction
1.1 Site Studio Software SUIte..........cccciiiiiiiii 1-1
1.2 Site SEUAIO USETS ...t 1-2
1.3 Site Studio Publishing Model..........c.cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiceecceeeeeeeeeeee e 1-2
1.3.1 Step 1: Create the Site In DeSigner ..........cooeuiiiiiiioiciiccc s 1-3
1.3.2 Step 2: Manage the Site in Manager ..o 1-4
1.3.3 Step 3: Add and Edit Content in Contributor..........cccccceeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccecceeee 1-5
1.3.4 Step 4: Preview and Distribute the Completed Web Site ..........cccooooriiiii, 1-5
1.4 Site Studio AdmINIStration ... 1-6

2 Managing Web Sites
2.1 About Managing Web SItes..........ccccccvviviiiiiiininiiiiiiiii e 2-1
2.2 Viewing a Web Site........coiiiiiiiii e 2-1
2.3 Updating Web Site Navigation ... 2-2
2.4 Viewing Web Site Objects REPOItS .........ccooueviiiiiiiiiiccieiccece s 2-2
2.5 Using Site Studio Manager ...........cccuevirieiiiiiicieeei s 2-2
2.5.1 Launching Site Manager ............ccceueuiiirieieiicciee it 2-3
252 AddIng @ SECIOMN......cocuiiiiiiiiicic s 2-3
2.5.3 RemoOVINg @ SECHOMN .......coiieriieiiciee 2-5
254 MOVING @ SECHON.......coiiiiiiiii s 2-5
255 Editing Section Properties ...t 2-6
2.5.6 Renaming a SECHON .........coouiieiiiiciec s 2-6
2.5.7 Showing or Hiding a Section on the Web Site..........cccooiriiiiii, 2-7
258 Designating a Section as Contributor-Only ..o, 2-8
2.5.9 Designating a Section as an Error Handler ..o 2-8
2.5.10 Changing the URL Associated With a Section or Page...........cccccccevuviiiiiininiiinnnnns 2-9
2.5.11 Changing the Maximum Age of @ SECHON .........ccccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccce 2-9
25.12 Changing Custom Properties............ooceviiieieiiiicicc s 2-10
2.5.13 Previewing Page Templates ............cccooouoiiiriiiiiiiicicce s 2-10



2.5.14 Assigning a Primary Page to @ Section..........c.ccccvevviiiiiiiiiiniii 2-10

2.5.15 Assigning an External URL to @ Section..........ccccooiciieiiiiiiiicccce 2-11
2.5.16 Assigning a Secondary Page t0 a SECtiON .........c.cceuvuvvvirieiriniveririrrrcrereeereceaes 2-11
2.5.17 Removing a Page Template From a Section ..o 2-12
2.5.18 Opening the Content Information Page for a Page Template............cccccooorneinnnn. 2-12
2.6 Starting and Stopping the Web Site ..o 2-12
2.7 Reloading Web Sites ...ttt 2-13

3 Managing Web Site Addresses

3.1 ADOUL WED Site AQAIESSES ...uviveieiieeieiiceieie ettt ettt ettt et ssaesse s e e ssesesssessanssenes 3-1
3.2 Adding a Web Site AAAIess ........cccceuiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 3-1
3.3 Selecting and Deselecting Default Web Addresses .........c.cccccoceuccicicinciiiccnciciceeees 3-2
3.4 Removing a Web Site Address.........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccc 3-3

4 Managing Fragment Libraries

4.1 About Fragment LiDIaries .........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiccc e 4-1
4.2 Deploying a Fragment Library on the Server ... 4-1
4.3 Configuring JSP Fragments on the SErver.............cccoiiiiiiiiieeceeeeeeereeenenenenes 4-2

5 Setting Default Project Document Information

5.1 About Default Project Document INformation ...........cccocccueccciciciiicciicceeeceeeennes 5-1
5.2 Setting Default Project Document Information .............ccoooeeiiiciiniiiiicccce 5-1

6 Managing Site Replication

6.1 About Site RepliCatioN.........coiviiiiiiiiiiiiicic 6-1
6.2 Replication ProCeSS ......coviiurieieiecictcect e 6-2
6.3 What Gets RePLCAted ... 6-3
6.4 Revisions INCluded.........ccocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 6-3
6.5 Additional EXport SEttINGS ......ccccceuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinics e 6-3
6.6 Configuring the Target Server for Replication ... 6-3
6.7 Setting Up an Outgoing Provider on the Source Server ..., 6-4
6.8 Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target Server..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiccens 6-5
6.9 Setting Up the Export Archive on the Source Server............ccccvoiiiiiiiiciinccccceenenas 6-6
6.10  Starting the Site Replication .........cccocoviviiiiiiiiiniiiiiii s 6-8

7 Backing Up and Restoring Web Sites

7.1 About Backup and Restore...........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 7-1
7.2 Backing Up YOUT SIt€ ...c.c.cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiciiciiccc e 7-1
7.3 Restoring YOUT Site ... 7-3
7.4 Viewing the Server Configuration Details ...........cccovoiirieiiiiiiiii 7-4

8 General Component Information

8.1 About General Component INformation ..o, 8-1
8.2 Viewing General Component INformation ...........cccoeevvvivvinininiiniiiiniiiiccccccccnes 8-1



A User Interface

A1
A2
A2A1
A22
A23
A2.4
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A.10
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A.16

Index

Manage Web Sites Page .........cccouiiriiiiii e A-1
Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)...........c.cccoceiiiciiecieeceeeeeeeneeeenenenenes A-3

SeCtiON TaD ....voviiiii s A-3

Page Template Tab .........coooii s A-5

Secondary Page Template Tab.......c.cccccociiiiiiiiiiiiiceeceecceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeas A-6

Custom Properties Tab ... A-7
Web Site Objects Report Page .........c.oocuriiiirieiiic A-7
Web Site Addresses Page.........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeceeeeeeee e A-8
Manage Fragment Libraries Page...........cocooeueiiiiiiiiiiiici A-9
Set Default Project Document Information Page ...........cccoooeiiiiii A-10
Manage Site Replication Page ..........ccccoeiuiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiccc e A-11
Add Export Archive Page........coocuiiiiiiiiici s A-13
Edit Export Archive Page .........coooouiiiiii A-14
Add Import Archive Page .......cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiirececrree s A-16
Edit Import Archive Page ... A-17
General Component Information Page..........ccoouoiiiiii A-19
Backup and Restore Page.........c.cccciuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciceciceceeeieeeeee e A-20
Web Site Backup Archives Page ..o A-21
Backup Archive Information Page ...........c.cooeeueieiiiiiiiiiic A-22
Server Configuration Details Page ...........ccccoeeiuiiiiiiiiiicccccecceeccceeeeeenes A-23



vi



Audience

Preface

The Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide contains information about all Site
Studio tasks that can be performed from within the Content Server interface. They are
administrative tasks (replicating sites, backing up sites, and so on) and tasks related to
managing sites, as allowed by the site designer (adding sections, assigning primary
and secondary pages, and so on).

This document is intended for those people identified in the organization who are
responsible for the administration and management of Web sites controlled by Site
Studio.

Documentation Accessibility

Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation
accessible, with good usability, to the disabled community. To that end, our
documentation includes features that make information available to users of assistive
technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains markup to
facilitate access by the disabled community. Accessibility standards continue to evolve
over time, and Oracle is actively engaged with other market-leading technology
vendors to address technical obstacles so that our documentation can be accessible to
all of our customers. For more information, visit the Oracle Accessibility Program Web
site at http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/.

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation

Screen readers may not always correctly read the code examples in this document. The
conventions for writing code require that closing braces should appear on an
otherwise empty line; however, some screen readers may not always read a line of text
that consists solely of a bracket or brace.

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation

This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or
organizations that Oracle does not own or control. Oracle neither evaluates nor makes
any representations regarding the accessibility of these Web sites.

TTY Access to Oracle Support Services

Oracle provides dedicated Text Telephone (TTY) access to Oracle Support Services
within the United States of America 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. For TTY support,
call 800.446.2398. Outside the United States, call +1.407.458.2479.

vii



Related Documents

For more information, see the following documents in the Site Studio documentation
set:

»  Oracle Site Studio Installation Guide
»  Oracle Site Studio Contributor Guide
»  Oracle Site Studio Designer Guide

»  Oracle Site Studio Release Notes

Conventions

The following text conventions are used in this document:

Convention Meaning

boldface Boldface type indicates graphical user interface elements associated
with an action, or terms defined in text or the glossary.

italic Italic type indicates book titles, emphasis, or placeholder variables for
which you supply particular values.

monospace Monospace type indicates commands within a paragraph, URLs, code
in examples, text that appears on the screen, or text that you enter.

viii



1

Introduction

Site Studio is a powerful, flexible web development application suite that offers a
comprehensive approach to designing, building, and maintaining enterprise-scale Web
sites. It goes beyond conventional HTML and script editors by offering Web site
creation and content management all in one.

Site Studio brings several concepts to the Web site development and management
process including several applications geared to different site roles (designer,
contributor, manager, administrator), manageable site hierarchies, reusable site assets
and content, fragments, and editable site regions. When used together, you can create
enterprise-scale Web sites without the publishing bottlenecks typically associated with
such sites.

The following topics describe Site Studio in more detail:
= 'Site Studio Software Suite" on page 1-1

= "Site Studio Users" on page 1-2

= 'Site Studio Publishing Model" on page 1-2

= 'Site Studio Administration" on page 1-6

1.1 Site Studio Software Suite

Site Studio has many parts to it, some of which operate on the content server and
others that operate on client computers. The parts are used so that an organization can
create, manage, and distribute a Web site in a timely and seamless fashion. The
organization can create and change the roles for each individual responsible for the
site.

To accommodate this, Site Studio comprises the following parts:

Site Studio Product Description

Content Server component  The component must be installed on the content server before
anything else. It is required for Web sites to function. The
component provides numerous server-side functions, and it
communicates with clients (like Designer) and other parts of the
site.

The component also provides the Site Studio administration
interface, which is used by site administrators to perform several
administrative tasks for Web sites. See "Site Studio
Administration" on page 1-6.

Introduction 1-1



Site Studio Users

Site Studio Product

Description

Site Studio Designer

A client-side application that provides a development
environment in which site designers can create and design Web
sites, including defining page templates, setting up editable
page regions, and so on. For more information, see the Site
Studio Designer Guide.

Site Studio Manager

A web-based application that provides an environment in which
site managers can make changes to the site hierarchy such as
adding and removing sections, changing the page template
assigned to a section, and modifying several site properties. For
more information, see "Using Site Studio Manager" on page 2-2.

Site Studio Contributor

A client-side application that provides an in-context editing
environment in which site contributors can add and edit web
pages on existing Web sites. For more information, see the Site
Studio Contributor Guide.

While the applications are separate, they are tightly integrated. Tasks performed in
Designer affect Manager and Contributor, and tasks performed in Manager affect
Contributor. It is assumed that people using Manager also occasionally use

Contributor.

1.2 Site Studio Users

Site Studio provides an environment where three types of users can create and

maintain Web sites:

= Designer: Possibly a webmaster or web developer, this individual is responsible
for creating the site, designing page templates, adding and editing fragments,
setting up editable or manageable site areas, and so on.

= Manager: Possibly the head of a division or department, this individual is
responsible for the structure of the site, modifying sections, creating areas,
reassigning page templates, and so on.

= Contributor: Possibly a member of the marketing or sales team, this individual is
responsible for adding and editing the content that appears on the site.

Typically, one designer works with multiple managers, and each manager with one or
more contributors. The designer may also choose to initially hand the site over to a
manager, who builds the site hierarchy and determine where content should go. The
manager could then notify contributors to start updating (or creating) the content of

the site pages.

Note: One person may have multiple roles, depending on the
organization’s size and structure.

In addition to these three Site Studio roles, there may also be separate site
administrators, who could take on responsibility for assigning web addresses to the
site, backing up the site, replicating the site, and so on. All these administrative tasks
are performed on the content server.

1.3 Site Studio Publishing Model

Site Studio is designed around a three-user model: designer, manager, and contributor.
The designer creates the site, the manager operates the site, and the contributor adds

1-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Site Studio Publishing Model

and edits content on the site. This model helps organizations get a site up and running
quickly and efficiently, and it enables the users in the organization to update content
quickly without any of the bottlenecks often associated with large Web sites.

Here is a summary of the tasks performed and the applications used to perform each
task:

»  Step 1: Create the Site In Designer

= Step 2: Manage the Site in Manager

= Step 3: Add and Edit Content in Contributor

s Step 4: Preview and Distribute the Completed Web Site

Note: Your organization may choose to follow this model or come up
with its own publishing model depending on its needs.

1.3.1 Step 1: Create the Site In Designer

The designer of the site starts the process by creating a site connection to the server
hosting the site, a site name, and a site address. The designer then defines the site
assets (placeholders, page templates, element definitions, and so on) and builds the
site based on these assets, including creating the site hierarchy (unless this task is left
to the manager). All of these tasks are performed in Site Studio Designer.

Figure 1-1 Designer Application

"‘i".llr Stuidio = Desigieer = [med_home.hep] iI_njil
\[FE B Et Fometting ew Iook Wndow el - B
B.ﬁ:bﬁ w1 Cx .ﬂg Moarat Carvel onomieares = iy By aﬂgﬂh E-E 'E-RJ
£3 Inewt Placsholder | 8 o BF @ | 3 fewtRegon M o @ B W @ | temal - = | (-8 "
- ~A-S- BIUR EZSFEEEEN = |0 -of @
| Mot Carmed (HountCamel) x| wl i b x| [Toobex x|
= ﬂﬁmjme ;I Marvigation Frogenks | =
:__ D Edrission _Mubu!qbﬂ[m:_ﬂacehnldﬁ_mwm] H Bspadcrumd Pain
5 [ Caresis [ ISy frag_bere p— .
= () Awards laceholder{me_placeholder_mission]INE Samplo Hrdgaion eferl)
e e L lnceholder{me_placeholder_imageList] diii || T CSP Samols Hindgulion foarv
i {3 ocurmerts i O | o e [ie_phace abiebden._someactlnge] %2 Expicoes enu Ba
IEE o cebcdder[me_placeholder_aurard Bst] <N £ IDOC Mav Home Loge
Faoter Frag Here <N 2§ IDOC Seach BoxPlan
8 J5F Nav Home Ligo
2§ J5F Nav Flan Horiontsl
g 5P Moy Plan Vietical
%4 J5P Samch BoxFlain
e = il 23 257 Semen et
|MC_FHOEF_awirD_UST =] i« | » Wp JEP Sihe Map Plan
8y WA kM DEEHH Fi H L Eaighs
B Arzot Meladala - By me_nev
] ] R — =le § Mav Home Logo
FO OG-dd 0 <> B8 M Mot Hosizorvad
R — L || B M MultiVertica
of e S e oty e i | 54 Ny Pl oot
= | MC_PHOEF_CONTACTINED plscebaider def For reussble contact info 5=, )
MC_PHDEF _IMAGELIST it For it nead o b g . =
MC_PHDEF_MAINIMEGE debirdion e n-.:w“:.goma ::th;:q | Dmamic Lk Frogmerts |
MC_PHDER_MAE THEAD defintion fior masthesd snes on o pages Static Lt Fragmants
| | it [ theFognens
Ready | 3 MourkCarmel on bt ffvmwane-vvdcfstelerifidply || 2, sysadimin o Jlelmer]

When finished, the designer notifies the site manager and site contributors that the site
has been created and now must be managed and edited. To do this, the designer may

Introduction 1-3



Site Studio Publishing Model

place instructions in a contributor-only section of the site, or implement a more formal
process using workflows or a different method in accordance with the organization’s
standard procedures.

Note: For more information on the Site Studio Designer application,
see the Site Studio Designer Guide.

1.3.2 Step 2: Manage the Site in Manager

When the manager enters the site, most of the site design should be complete (that is,
the look-and-feel of the site pages). The manager can review and modify the defined
site hierarchy (if the designer chose to set up a hierarchy), add and modify sections,
assign templates to site pages, and set some site properties. All of these tasks are
performed in Site Studio Manager.

Figure 1-2 Manager Application

logged on as svsadmin

S* MountCarmel (refresh)

Site Hierarchy

Section ‘|| Page Template || Secondary Page Template ||| Custom Properties |

L) Admssions You have chosen the Home section.
) careers
D Awards & Ldd a new sub-section to this section of yveur site.
D Contact » Remove this section from your site,
D Documents ¢ lgve this section to angiher location in vour sile
& Usze ihiz section az the grrgr hangdler for your site.
& Edif the properties of thiz zecton below. ..

Section ID; (10024
Seetion Label
Include in Navigation: [
Contributer Onty: [

R E—

Depending on how it was set up by the site designer, the Manager application may be
available on every page of the site or only on a dedicated section of the site. It can also
be opened from the Site Studio administration pages in the Content Server user
interface.

When finished, the manager notifies one or more contributors to start adding and
editing the content on the site. The manager may pass these instructions along in a
contributor-only section of the site or implement a more formal process using
workflows or a different method in accordance with the organization’s standard
procedures.

Note: For more information on the Site Studio Manager application,
see the Chapter 2, "Managing Web Sites."

1-4 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Site Studio Publishing Model

1.3.3 Step 3: Add and Edit Content in Contributor

By the time a contributor starts work, the full site hierarchy should be ready for
content. Contributors then add and edit the content that appears on each page on the
site. This means working with text, graphics, lists, links to pages, and much more. All
of these tasks are performed in Site Studio Contributor.

Figure 1-3 Contributor Application

ORACLE Site Studio Contributor Help | bk

stelabel > sectionloabed > sectionlabel @ regionMame
Data File - rvh_webservers
Elements o 3 6 (2] Ly

= Sumimary g
BIU gl—_l-.zaf iE | E W W[ vewromon =[re x| Is £
0% 8 3|7 B ROLE @30 A W
=

Ravenna Hosting Web Servers... Loresn ipsun, dolor 52 amed, congecietuer
adipizcing elit, sed diam nomusomy, bl suismoed tocidunt, ut laorest dolore
magra aliquam, ezl yohdpat, UM was enen ad rarim yecoam, quas nostoud
P e, Lalon, Wik orper SuSCipik dofuortis gl wl aliguip e e comumod,
congequat, Duis atem, vl susm ifurs dolor in hendrent o nadputate vl ssze
malestie consequat, el Wam dolore oo feumal nulla, faclas &l veog, eros o
anramsan, o ugto ofio digrizsiom, qui Wil prassend luptaluo, 2l delend
anpas, duis dalore be Fugait, nulls faclic

=
= Products
FE s | Eim Ieems: 1 -5 ef 5
10 Tichs Dt Susthor Type info
ruti_ s besrsr Bl Web Sapvar 411408 2:57 P Eysadmir [usts Fils J_}
rt_goldvrebsarver ok Wish: Sarver 411405 257 P ey ianin [Custa Fila i
ih

e A tiagle adyader sy o P

Depending on how the site was set up by the designer and the manager, the
contributor’s experience varies from page to page and Web site to Web site. The
contributors may be working exclusively in the Contributor application (when editing
contributor data files) or third-party applications (when editing native documents).
Additionally, several options might be enabled or disabled in Site Studio Contributor.

When finished, contributors may notify other contributors or reviewers that the page
has been added or edited. They may communicate with one another in
contributor-only sections or follow a formal review process using workflows or a
different method in accordance with the organization’s standard procedures.

Note: For more information on the Site Studio Contributor
application, see the Site Studio Contributor Guide.

1.3.4 Step 4: Preview and Distribute the Completed Web Site

With everyone’s work complete, the final Web site can be made live. In order to
distribute the site to the user, it may must be replicated to a server dedicated to site
consumption.

Introduction 1-5



Site Studio Administration

Figure 1-4 Live Version of Web Page

@ Databaon Servmm

= Apg s Barein
:;nl- Sarvem
Hu-l Earenms

@ Firawalls

= Load Batancors

# optical Storage

;4 Swiiches, HubE Snd NICH

€ ompaarsy Infos mation

Ravenna Hostmg Web Servers. . Lo gom dolr iz ena,
T i 1 cd R, ety by Foltiee] Ve WAL L, Vit
Aok nag uoalis ol WATpE IR et i el Wk el dat, QU feeTrad
e R D G PR Rk Farl ' e X e CORER el ngaal
R, [ad azam wlvan mray Lk nhadeet DR IR i Teleie
vomasqaik, L alhar. dodory S reella b thicks o T AT o ROTIN L B
sdic digraei o lndE pre ol kpteon ol Sk szpm e dolor b
Srapud e e

Bk B g
Lofoen, niem bt ¢ e, opwrctebied st g ali el ik, mormiemissy ribh
il s K UL, et il e wpish o o bl

R
Lo i Aolar 4 snat, cofatsctatoar abipancineg 412, 450 dan rommmny rd suianed it i bt
dslors T iquan ol wkEpE

* il
Leoterns ipeiems drkod i memrd cormioilrbony sedigms ireg o L0, 10 i rema vy i mumered Ui whind. o bafeel,
b Dt sk ool R

* Rl N e
Lo, i &olar 4 snat, cofatsctatoar aipancineg 412, 450 Han Tommny rd suianed it w bt
dslors magns iqaan ol wkipE

* Yulws Web Sy
Eeotrins ipmtims ool i meord oo Lrbiand sedigma e o b, 10 iy ‘remi ey iy el Ui lind. ol bvoeed,
e Eeaggrs SbpRen T IR

Weh Servers

Mars & guectam -ox arpEsde
Conkuct vyl gy dadey!

Wk e o Pl oy besions
]

1.4 Site Studio Administration

In addition to using the Designer, Manager, and Contributor applications to create and
manage a site, you can also perform several administrative tasks from within the
Content Server interface, including starting and stopping sites, assigning default
metadata to project files, managing fragment libraries, replicating sites, and backing

up and restoring sites.

You perform these tasks from the Site Studio Administration page in the Content
Server interface. To open this page, perform these steps:

1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.

2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed. If you run Content Server in the
Top Menus layout, you do not see this page. Instead, all administration options are
then items in the Site Studio Administration menu.

1-6 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide




Site Studio Administration

Figure 1-5 Site Studio Administration Page

Site Studio Administration

E*EJ Manage Web Sites

hitt
a Manage Web Site Addresses
a Manage Fragment Libraries

(2811
o

Set Default Project Document Information

a—rﬁ Manage Site Replication

Backup and Restore

|\E_Lp:__'|
a—% General Component Information

The following options are available on the Site Studio Administration page:

Element Description

Manage Web Sites Opens the Manage Web Sites page (see Appendix A.1,
"Manage Web Sites Page"), where you can view each site,
update navigation, view a site report, stop and start the site,
and reload a site.

See Chapter 2, "Managing Web Sites" for more information.

Manage Web Site Addresses Opens the Manage Web Site Addresses page (see
Appendix A.4, "Web Site Addresses Page"), where you can
add domain addresses that point to your Web site.

See Chapter 3, "Managing Web Site Addresses" for more
information.

Manage Fragment Libraries Opens the Manage Fragment Libraries page (see
Appendix A.5, "Manage Fragment Libraries Page"), where
you can deploy fragment libraries and configure JSP
support, if necessary.

See Chapter 4, "Managing Fragment Libraries" for more

information.
Set Default Project Document Opens the Set Project Default Document Information page
Information (see Appendix A.6, "Set Default Project Document

Information Page"), where you can specify the default
metadata that is assigned to new project files (created in
Designer).

See Chapter 5, "Setting Default Project Document
Information" for more information.

Introduction 1-7



Site Studio Administration

Element Description

Manage Site Replication Opens the Manage Site Replication page (see Appendix A.7,
"Manage Site Replication Page"), where you can replicate
your site from one content server to another.

See Chapter 6, "Managing Site Replication" for more
information.

Backup and Restore Opens the Backup and Restore page (see Appendix A.13,
"Backup and Restore Page"), where you can create a backup
of your Web site and restore from a backup of your Web
site.

See Chapter 7, "Backing Up and Restoring Web Sites" for
more information.

General Component Information Opens the General Component Information page (see
"General Component Information Page" on page A-19),
where you can view useful information about your site,
including the version, Site Studio-specific metadata,
directory paths, and so on.

See Chapter 8, "General Component Information" for more
information.

You can open the Site Studio Administration page from the Administration section in
Content Server or using the preview icon menu (Figure 1-6) in Designer (Site Studio
Admin option).

Figure 1-6 Preview Icon in Site Studio Designer

1r

1-8 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



2

Managing Web Sites

Concepts
= "About Managing Web Sites" on page 2-1

Tasks

= "Viewing a Web Site" on page 2-1

= "Updating Web Site Navigation" on page 2-2

= "Viewing Web Site Objects Reports" on page 2-2

= "Using Site Studio Manager" on page 2-2

s 'Starting and Stopping the Web Site" on page 2-12
= "Reloading Web Sites" on page 2-13

2.1 About Managing Web Sites

The Content Server interface offers several options that help you manage Site Studio
Web sites. The management tasks are performed from the Manage Web Sites page on
the content server (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on page A-1). You can control the
availability of the defined Web sites, update the navigation of these Web sites, start
and stop the Web sites, and generate site reports. In addition, you can launch the
Manager application from this page, which enables you to modify the site hierarchy,
add and remove sections, assign templates to site pages, and set some site properties.

2.2 Viewing a Web Site

All Web sites listed on the Manage Web Sites page are available for loading and
viewing in a web browser. To view a managed Web site, perform these steps:

1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Manage Web Sites.

The Manage Web Sites page is displayed (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on
page A-1).

4. Select the Web site to view from the list, and click View Web Site.

Managing Web Sites 2-1



Updating Web Site Navigation

5.

The Web site opens in the same browser window or tab.

2.3 Updating Web Site Navigation

As a site manager, you can modify the structure of a Web site, including adding and
removing directories and subdirectories, or moving directories into other areas of the
Web site. If you alters the site structure, then all site navigation should be updated
(rebuilt).

To update a Web site’s navigation, perform these steps:

1.
2

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Manage Web Sites.

The Manage Web Sites page is displayed (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on
page A-1).

Select the Web site to update navigation for, and click Update Navigation.

The Web site navigation is updated. There is no progress indication, but the page
automatically refreshes when the process is done.

2.4 Viewing Web Site Objects Reports

Web site objects reports detail the activity of use of each part of a Web site. When
implemented by the designer, Web site reports are available to site managers.

To view the objects reports of a Web site, perform these steps:

1.
2.

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Manage Web Sites.

The Manage Web Sites page is displayed (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on
page A-1).

Select the Web site to view reports for, and click View Web Site Objects Report.

The Web Site Objects Report page is displayed (see "Web Site Objects Report Page"
on page A-7).

Click any of the object categories to see the report specific to that category.

2.5 Using Site Studio Manager

The Site Studio Manager application is available to assigned individuals who can use
it to perform several site management tasks:

2-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Using Site Studio Manager

"Adding a Section" on page 2-3

"Removing a Section" on page 2-5

"Moving a Section" on page 2-5

"Editing Section Properties” on page 2-6

"Renaming a Section" on page 2-6

"Showing or Hiding a Section on the Web Site" on page 2-7
"Designating a Section as Contributor-Only" on page 2-8
"Designating a Section as an Error Handler" on page 2-8
"Changing the URL Associated With a Section or Page" on page 2-9
"Changing the Maximum Age of a Section" on page 2-9
"Changing Custom Properties" on page 2-10

"Previewing Page Templates" on page 2-10

"Assigning a Primary Page to a Section" on page 2-10
"Assigning an External URL to a Section" on page 2-11
"Assigning a Secondary Page to a Section” on page 2-11
"Removing a Page Template From a Section" on page 2-12

"Opening the Content Information Page for a Page Template" on page 2-12

2.5.1 Launching Site Manager

The Site Studio Manager application is accessible from the Content Server interface,
but the site designer may also provide access to the Manager application from a Web
site. See the Site Studio Designer Guide for details on the latter option. To launch Site
Manager from Content Server, perform these steps:

1.
2.

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Manage Web Sites.

The Manage Web Sites page is displayed (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on
page A-1).

Select the Web site to manage, and click Manage Site.

The Manage Site page is displayed (see "Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)"
on page A-3).

2.5.2 Adding a Section

You can add a section to your Web site from the site hierarchy or on the Section tab. To
add a section to a Web site, perform these steps:

1.

Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).

Managing Web Sites 2-3



Using Site Studio Manager

2.

Select the section in the site hierarchy where you want to add the section, and do
either of the following:

With the mouse cursor on the selected section in the site hierarchy, right-click
and choose Add New Section.

On the Section tab, click Add.
The Add New Section dialog is displayed (Figure 2-1).

Figure 2-1 Add New Section Dialog

& Add New Section

Label: | |
URL: | |

G Auto-generate =ection ID

f" Manually enter zection 1D

3.

Provide the information for the section:

Label: Enter the label for the section. The label is displayed in the site
hierarchy and in the navigation menus on the Web site.

URL: The default URL is the section label minus any spaces. Enter a URL if
you want it to be different from the one provided automatically. The URL
value should not contain any spaces or special characters. The URL value is
what represents this section in the web address (for example, in the address
http://www.mysite.com/productl/index.htm, the URL value is
"productl"). This value is also used in all path-based links to this section.

Section ID: Choose how the section should be identified by Site Studio:

— Auto-generate section ID: The ID is automatically generated by Site
Studio.

— Manually enter section ID: You specify your own ID for the section. (The
section ID should be unique in the content server.)

Note: The section ID (also called node ID) is used in all ID-based
links that target this section.

4. Click OK to close the dialog and add the section to the site hierarchy.

Once you add the section to the site hierarchy, you can make changes to its properties
on the Section tab (see "Editing Section Properties" on page 2-6). The section you
added to the site hierarchy does not appear on the Web site until you specifically select
it for inclusion in the site navigation (see "Showing or Hiding a Section on the Web
Site" on page 2-7).

2-4 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Using Site Studio Manager

2.5.3 Removing a Section

You can remove a section from the site hierarchy so that it no longer appears on the
Web site. To remove a section, perform these steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to remove, and do either of the following:

= With the mouse cursor on the selected section in the site hierarchy, right-click
and choose Remove this section.

s On the Section tab, click Remove.
3. Click OK to the confirmation message.

After a short delay, the section is removed from the site hierarchy.

Note: Even though you remove a section, the content associated with
that section (page templates, fragments, graphics, and so on) remains
in the content server and associated with your Web site.

2.5.4 Moving a Section

You can change the order of the sections in the site hierarchy, which affects how they
appear on the Web site. There are two ways to move a section: by dragging and
dropping in the site hierarchy, or using the Move command.

Moving Sections By Dragging and Dropping

To move a section by dragging and dropping it in the site hierarchy, perform these
steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).

2. Click the section in the site hierarchy and drag it to the part of the site hierarchy
where you want to move it.

3. When you let go of the left mouse button, a context menu appears asking where
you want to put the section:

s Move Before section [name]
s Move After section [name]
»  Move Into section [name]

4. Select the appropriate relative location. If you choose "Move Into section...," the
section becomes a sub-section of the selected section.

After a short delay, the section is shown in the site hierarchy.

Moving Sections Using the Move Command
To move a section using the Move command, perform these steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to move, and do either of the following;:

= With the mouse cursor on the selected section in the site hierarchy, right-click
and choose Move this section.

s On the Section tab, click Move.

The Move Section dialog is displayed.

Managing Web Sites 2-5



Using Site Studio Manager

4.

Select the location in the site hierarchy to move the section to, and select the
appropriate relative location:

s Before
s After
s As child of

If you choose "As child of," the section becomes a sub-section of the selected
section.

Click OK when you have finished.

After a short delay, the section is shown in the site hierarchy.

2.5.5 Editing Section Properties

You can view and edit the properties of a selected section in the site hierarchy on the
Section tab. You can view or modify the following properties:

Section ID: This is the section ID that uniquely identifies the section in the site
hierarchy (and the content server). This field is typically disabled because
changing it can break links that target this section.

Section Label: This is the name of the section. The name is displayed in the site
hierarchy and in the navigation menus on the Web site (but not necessarily in the
URL). You can change the section label if you want. See "Renaming a Section" on
page 2-6 for further details.

Include in Navigation: If this check box is selected, the section displays as a link
in the navigation menus on the Web site. See "Showing or Hiding a Section on the
Web Site" on page 2-7 for further details.

Contributor Only: If this check box is selected, the section appears only when the
site is viewed in contribution mode. This may be useful, for example, to
communicate directly with contributors or to preview content before making it
publicly available. See "Designating a Section as Contributor-Only" on page 2-8 for
further details.

Url Directory Name: This is the directory name of the section as it appears in the
site URLs. For example, in the address http: //www.mysite.com/productl/
index.htm, the URL directory name is "productl."” This value is also used in all
path-based links to this section. By default, the URL directory name is identical to
the section label, but you can use a different value if you want. The name should
not contain any spaces or special characters. See "Changing the URL Associated
With a Section or Page" on page 2-9 for further details.

Url Page Name: This is the URL that represents the primary page (associated with
this section) in the Web site address. If you do not specify a URL page name, then
"index.htm" is used to represent the primary page. See "Changing the URL
Associated With a Section or Page" on page 2-9 for further details.

Maximum Age: This is the maximum amount of time (in seconds) that a Web site
page in this section remains in cache. This improves the performance and security
of a Site Studio Web site. See "Changing the Maximum Age of a Section" on

page 2-9 for further details.

2.5.6 Renaming a Section

You can rename a section in the site hierarchy by changing its label and other relevant
information. These settings can be changed under Section properties.

2-6 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Using Site Studio Manager

To rename a section, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).

2. Select the section in the site hierarchy whose name and/or URL you want to
change.

3. On the Section tab, enter a value for Section Label. This label is displayed in the
site hierarchy and in the navigation menus on the Web site.

4. To change the path used for the section, enter a Url Directory Name. The name
should not contain any spaces or special characters. See "Changing the URL
Associated With a Section or Page" on page 2-9.

5. Press <Enter> on your keyboard or click elsewhere in Manager.

2.5.7 Showing or Hiding a Section on the Web Site

Each section in the site hierarchy displays as a link in the navigation menus on your
Web site, unless you specifically choose not to include it. Here are some reasons why
you may not want a section to appear in your site navigation:

s Introducing new content: When introducing a section or page template to the
Web site, you may want to prevent it from being viewed publicly until it has been
edited and tested. One way to do this is to not include it in the site navigation.

Another way to hide content is to make the section viewable only in contribution
mode (see "Designating a Section as Contributor-Only" on page 2-8), or use
workflow.

= Search results page: When using search functionality on a Site Studio Web site, the
designer designates a section where the search results page is displayed. This
section, however, is not intended for viewing out of the context of a search and
therefore should be hidden from the site navigation.

s Custom error page: In order to use a custom error feature in Site Studio, the
designer designates a section where the custom error page is displayed. This
section, however, is not intended for viewing out of the context of receiving an
error message and therefore should be hidden from the site navigation. See
"Designating a Section as an Error Handler" on page 2-8 for further details.

By default, sections that you create are not included in the site navigation, and are
therefore not automatically added as links to the Web site. You must specifically mark
them for inclusion in the site navigation. The visibility status of a section in the site
hierarchy is indicated by its icon (Figure 2-2).

Figure 2-2 Show and Hide Section Icons
L3

To show or hide a section on the Web site, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).

2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to show or hide, and do either of the
following:

= With the mouse cursor on the selected section in the site hierarchy, right-click
and select or clear the Include section in navigation check box.

= On the Section tab, select or clear the Include in Navigation check box.

Managing Web Sites 2-7



Using Site Studio Manager

After a short delay, the section icon in the site hierarchy is updated to reflect its
visibility status (Figure 2-2).

2.5.8 Designating a Section as Contributor-Only

You can designate a section of the site to only appear when the site is viewed in
contribution mode. Creating a contributor-only section can be useful, for example, to
communicate directly with contributors or to preview content before making it
publicly available.

To designate a section as contributor-only, perform these steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to designate as contributor-only.

3. On the Section tab, select the Contributor Only check box.

You want to be sure to include the section in your site navigation even if it is to appear
only in contribution mode (see "Showing or Hiding a Section on the Web Site" on
page 2-7).

2.5.9 Designating a Section as an Error Handler

There are several circumstances in which a visitor or contributor to the site may
encounter an error message generated by the content server. Examples of when users
usually encounter error messages include situations when a secondary page is missing
in the section where a file is being requested, or when a file (contributor data file or
native document) has been removed from the site but still has a hyperlink pointing to
it. To prevent users from encountering these types of errors, the designer of the site can
create a custom error page. The manager (or the designer) can designate a section of
the site to serve as an error handler and then assign the error page to that section.

To designate a section as an error handler, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).

2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to designate as an error handler, and do
either of the following:

= With the mouse cursor on the selected section in the site hierarchy, right-click
and select the Set section as error handler check box.

s On the Section tab, click the error handler link.

3. After a short delay, the section icon in the site hierarchy is updated to reflect its
status as the error handler (Figure 2-3).

Figure 2-3 Error Handler Icon

|

4. Make sure that the designated error-handler section is selected in the site
hierarchy, and open the Page Template tab.

5. Beside Preview page template, select the page template for the custom error page,
and click Apply.

When you designate a section as an error handler, do not include that section in your
site navigation (see "Showing or Hiding a Section on the Web Site" on page 2-7).

2-8 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Using Site Studio Manager

Caution: It is possible in Manager to set the home page as the error
handler page. This is not possible in Designer, and cannot be undone
through Designer.

2.5.10 Changing the URL Associated With a Section or Page

The URL associated with a section (or page) is what represents this section in the
complete web address. For example, in the address http: //www.mysite.com/
productl/index.htm, the URL associated with the section is "productl" and the
URL associated with the page is "index.htm". This value is also used in all path-based
links to this section, and should not contain any spaces or special characters.

To change the URL associated with a section or a page, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).

2. Select the section in the site hierarchy whose name and/or URL you want to
change.

3. Make sure the Section tab is open.

To change the URL that represents this section in the Web site address, enter a Url
Directory Name. By default, the URL directory name is identical to the section
label, but you can use a different value if you want.

To change the URL that represents the primary page (associated with this section)
in the Web site address, enter a Url Page Name. If you do not specify a URL page
name, then "index.htm" is used to represent the primary page.

4. Press <Enter> on your keyboard or click elsewhere in Manager.

Note: The name used for secondary pages is the content ID
(dDocName) of the file (contributor data file or native document)
appearing there. Contact the site designer for information on changing
this value.

2.5.11 Changing the Maximum Age of a Section

One way to improve the performance and security of a Site Studio Web site is to
implement a reverse proxy cache on the server. By placing a cache between the server
and the user, you reduce the load put on a potentially busy server. If you have such a
setup in your organization, you can use Manager to specify the maximum amount of
time that a given page remains in cache.

To change the maximum age of a section, perform these steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy whose maximum age you want to change.
3. Make sure the Section tab is open.

Enter a value (in seconds) for Maximum Age. If you do not specify a maximum
age, the file remains in cache indefinitely.

4. Press <Enter> on your keyboard or click elsewhere in Manager.

Managing Web Sites 2-9



Using Site Studio Manager

2.5.12 Changing Custom Properties

If your site contains custom properties, you see an additional Custom Properties tab in
Manager. These properties are created by the designer of the site and they typically
apply to this particular site or related sites on the content server. Section properties
cannot be added or removed by a site manager; only their values can be edited.

Using a custom property, you can specify a different value for each section of the site
and therefore affect how that section appears or functions on the site (designers can
create fragments that read those values and then execute certain commands).

To change a custom property, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).

2. Select the section in the site hierarchy whose custom properties you want to view
or change.

3. Open the Custom Properties tab.
4. Enter the desired value for each custom property.

5. Press <Enter> on your keyboard or click elsewhere in Manager.

Note: Contact your site designer regarding the proper use of the
custom properties.

2.5.13 Previewing Page Templates

As you manage your site, a task you perform frequently is preview page templates.
Previewing page templates is useful to determine the best page template for a section,
preview your changes to the site hierarchy or section properties, and so on.

To preview page templates, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. To preview a primary page, open the Page Template tab.

To preview a secondary page, open the Secondary Page Template tab.

3. Beside Preview page template, click the menu and select the desired page
template.

The page template that you selected is displayed in the preview area.

2.5.14 Assigning a Primary Page to a Section

Each section in the site hierarchy should contain a primary page (or external URL),
which serves as the default page (or landing page) for that section. You can assign a
unique page template to each section or reuse the same page template in multiple
sections.

To assign a primary page to a section, perform these steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to assign a primary page to.

3. Open the Page Template tab.
4

Beside Preview page template, click the menu and select the desired page
template from the list.

2-10 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Using Site Studio Manager

5. Click Apply.
The page template that you selected is displayed in the preview area.

To add a home page to your site, select the root of the site in the site hierarchy
("Home") and assign a primary page to it. As an alternative to using a primary page,
you can specify an external URL to use for the section (see "Assigning an External URL
to a Section" on page 2-11).

2.5.15 Assigning an External URL to a Section

Instead of assigning a primary page to a section, you can also assign an external URL.
The section then uses the web page of another Web site instead of a page template.
Visitors coming to the section are directed to the web page URL that you specify.

To assign an external URL to a section, perform these steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to assign an external URL to.

3. Open the Page Template tab.

4. Beside Preview page template, click the menu and select Choose External URL....

The Choose External URL dialog is displayed.

o

Specify the web address that you would like to use for this section of the site.
6. Click OK.
The web page that you specified is displayed in the preview area.

Using an external URL can be useful for linking to partner sites or department-level
sites within the same organization. External URLs can be assigned for primary pages,
but not secondary pages.

2.5.16 Assigning a Secondary Page to a Section

Each section in the site hierarchy should have a secondary page if contributors are
adding files (contributor data files or native documents) to that part of the Web site.
The secondary page acts like a backdrop for these files and ultimately enables
contributors to add more pages to the Web site. You can assign a unique page template
to each section or reuse the same page template in multiple sections.

To assign a secondary page to a section, perform these steps:

1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy to assign a secondary page to.

3. Open the Secondary Page Template tab.
4

Beside Preview page template, click the menu and select the desired page
template from the list.

5. Click Apply.
The page template that you selected is displayed in the preview area.

Note: You can add a secondary page to the root of the site hierarchy
(beside the home page). To do this, select the root of the site in the Site
Hierarchy pane ("Home") and assign a secondary page to it.

Managing Web Sites 2-11



Starting and Stopping the Web Site

2.5.17 Removing a Page Template From a Section

You can remove the page templates assigned to a section. Removing the page template
removes its assignment to the section, but does not remove it from other sections or
from the content server in general.

To remove the page template from a section, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. Select the section in the site hierarchy whose page templates you want to remove.
3. Toremove a primary page, open the Page Template tab.

To remove a secondary page, open the Secondary Page Template tab.
4. Beside the page template, click clear.

The page refreshes without the assigned page template.

2.5.18 Opening the Content Information Page for a Page Template

There may be times when you want to view the content information of a primary or
secondary page template to see what metadata is assigned to it, who authored it, and
SO on.

To open the content information page for a page template, perform these steps:
1. Launch the Site Manager Application (see "Launching Site Manager" on page 2-3).
2. For primary pages, open the Page Template tab.
For secondary pages, open the Secondary Page Template tab.
3. (Click the info icon (Figure 2-4) next to the page template.

Figure 2—4 Info Icon
(i ]

You are taken to the standard content information page in the content server, where
you can view or update the metadata assigned to the page template.

2.6 Starting and Stopping the Web Site

Site managers may occasionally be required to take a site down, or restore a site to
make it available once more. The sites that are currently up and available are listed on
the Manage Web Sites page (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on page A-1), in the Web
Sites area under the heading "Running Web Sites." The Web sites that have been
stopped are listed under "Stopped Web Sites."

To start or stop a Web site, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Manage Web Sites.

2-12 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Reloading Web Sites

The Manage Web Sites page is displayed (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on
page A-1).

4. Select the site and click either Start Web Site or Stop Web Site.

2.7 Reloading Web Sites

When sites are started and stopped, occasionally the list of the running and the
stopped Web sites must be refreshed to reflect the current status.

To reload all Web sites, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Manage Web Sites.

The Manage Web Sites page is displayed (see "Manage Web Sites Page" on
page A-1).

4. Click Reload Web Sites.

Managing Web Sites 2-13



Reloading Web Sites

2-14 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



3

Managing Web Site Addresses

Concepts
= "About Web Site Addresses" on page 3-1

Tasks
= "Adding a Web Site Address" on page 3-1

»  "Selecting and Deselecting Default Web Addresses" on page 3-2
= "Removing a Web Site Address" on page 3-3

3.1 About Web Site Addresses

There are two ways to access your site: using a folder address or a domain address.
When you first set up your site, you can use the folder address, like

"http:/ /MyComputer/MySite" (where "MyComputer" is the name of the system and
"MySite" is the site ID). Sooner or later, however, you may want to use a domain
address, like "http:/ /www.mycompany.com" (where "mycompany.com” is your
domain name) as a more convenient and public way to access your site.

You can set a Web site address for a Site Studio Web site on the Site Studio
Administration page on the content server.

A domain address requires additional DNS configuration that you or a site
administrator must perform.

3.2 Adding a Web Site Address

Domain addresses are usually easier to remember for people to remember when
accessing a site than folder addresses are. Adding domain addresses can then make
your site easier to access.

To add a Web site address, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Manage Web Site Addresses.

Managing Web Site Addresses 3-1



Selecting and Deselecting Default Web Addresses

The Web Site Addresses page is displayed (see "Web Site Addresses Page" on
page A-8).

Note: You can also use the Site Address dialog in Site Studio
Designer to configure domain addresses.

Select a Web site and enter an address. For domain addresses, enter the entire
URL.

Click Add.
The Web site address is displayed at the top of the page.

3.3 Selecting and Deselecting Default Web Addresses

When web addresses for the Web sites have been entered, a default web address for a
given Web site can be selected, and an existing default web address can be removed as
the default. The default web address is the first address listed when Web sites are
listed in Site Studio.

Selecting a Default Web Address
To make a Web site address as the default, perform these steps:

1.
2.

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6).

Click Manage Web Site Addresses.

The Web Site Addresses page is displayed (see "Web Site Addresses Page" on
page A-8). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see this
page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

In the list of Web site addresses, click the actions icon next to the address.
From the menu, select Select as Default Web Address.

The default web address is displayed in bold.

Deselecting a Default Web Address
To deselect a Web site address as the default, perform these steps:

1.
2.

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Manage Web Site Addresses.

The Web Site Addresses page is displayed (see "Web Site Addresses Page" on
page A-8).

In the list of Web site addresses, click the actions icon next to the address.

3-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Removing a Web Site Address

5.

From the menu, select Deselect as Default Web Address.

The default web address is no longer displayed in bold.

3.4 Removing a Web Site Address

When a Web site address is no longer useful, it can be removed.

To remove a Web site address, perform these steps:

1.
2

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Manage Web Site Addresses.

The Web Site Addresses page is displayed (see "Web Site Addresses Page" on
page A-8).

In the list of Web site addresses, click the actions icon next to the address to be
removed.

From the menu, select Remove Site Address.

The Web site address is no longer included in the list.

Managing Web Site Addresses 3-3



Removing a Web Site Address

3-4 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



4

Managing Fragment Libraries

Concepts
= "About Fragment Libraries" on page 4-1

Tasks
= "Deploying a Fragment Library on the Server" on page 4-1

= "Configuring JSP Fragments on the Server" on page 4-2

4.1 About Fragment Libraries

A fragment can be a single line of text (perhaps one that states your company's
copyright), or it can be a complex collection of scripts performing client-side and
server-side actions (such as a JavaScript-based menu).

Fragments are compiled in libraries which can be made available to multiple Web
sites. A fragment library must be located in the [CS-Dir[\weblayout\fragments
directory to be available to your Web site. They are deployed to this location by default
when you install Site Studio. However, if you manually check a fragment library into
the content server, you must deploy it to this location.

4.2 Deploying a Fragment Library on the Server

If you have a fragment library that is checked into the content server but not deployed
to the appropriate directory where it can be used by your site, then you can deploy
your fragments in the Site Studio Administration section on the content server.

To deploy a fragment library on the server, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Manage Fragment Libraries.

The Manage Fragment Libraries page is displayed (see "Manage Fragment
Libraries Page" on page A-9).

4. Select the fragment library to deploy.
5. Click Deploy Fragment Library.

Managing Fragment Libraries 4-1



Configuring JSP Fragments on the Server

The fragments are deployed to the [CS-Dir[\weblayout\fragments directory on the
content server. After this is done, the page refreshes and the Deploy Fragment
Library button is disabled again (until you select another library).

As an alternate to performing these steps, you can use the Upload Fragment
Library /Download Fragment Library feature in the Designer application. See the
Site Studio Designer Guide for more information.

4.3 Configuring JSP Fragments on the Server

If, after installing the Site Studio component, you add a group to the list of JSP-enabled
groups in the content server, you must redeploy (extract) the JSP support files that
enable Site Studio JSP fragments to work properly.

To configure JSP fragments on the server, perform these steps:

1.
2

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Manage Fragment Libraries.

The Manage Fragment Libraries page is displayed (see "Manage Fragment
Libraries Page" on page A-9).

Click Configure JSP Support.

The required support files are extracted to the appropriate location on the content
server.

4-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



O

Setting Default Project Document
Information

Concepts

"About Default Project Document Information" on page 5-1

Tasks

"Setting Default Project Document Information" on page 5-1

5.1 About Default Project Document Information

When you create a Web site in Designer, Site Studio generates an XML-based project
file and checks it into the content server with certain metadata values. The default
document information specifies which fields are automatically filled.

The default project document information is useful to make entering Web site sections
easier and grouping them more usefully on the content server.

5.2 Setting Default Project Document Information

To enter the default project document information, perform these steps:

1.
2.

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Set Default Project Document Information.

The Set Default Project Document Information page is displayed (see "Set Default
Project Document Information Page" on page A-10).

Enter the information for the default values in the applicable fields. All required
metadata fields have red-colored field labels. If a field does not need or should not
have default information, you can leave it blank.

Click Update (at the bottom of the page).

Setting Default Project Document Information 5-1



Setting Default Project Document Information

5-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



6

Managing Site Replication

Concepts

= "About Site Replication" on page 6-1
= "Replication Process" on page 6-2

= "What Gets Replicated" on page 6-3
= "Revisions Included" on page 6-3

= "Additional Export Settings" on page 6-3

Tasks
= "Configuring the Target Server for Replication" on page 6-3

= "Setting Up an Outgoing Provider on the Source Server" on page 6-4
= "Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target Server" on page 6-5

= "Setting Up the Export Archive on the Source Server" on page 6-6

»  'Starting the Site Replication" on page 6-8

6.1 About Site Replication

To better understand replication, you should be aware of the terminology and
processes that are involved. Because Site Studio relies on the content server’s
Archiver/Replicator tool to replicate the site, you can refer to the content server
documentation for more information.

To replicate your site, you must perform several steps to ensure that the site works
properly on the server that you are copying it to (the target server). You must prepare
that server environment, configure the two servers so that they communicate with one
another, set up archives on both servers, and finally, perform the actual replication.

Most of the replication features are on the Manage Site Replication page on the content
server, but you can also use the Site Studio Replicator tool to customize the replication
even more. Site Studio Replicator is installed with Site Studio Designer, and is a
four-part wizard. For more information on the Replicator installed alongside
Designer, see the Site Studio Designer Guide.

When you replicate a site, you copy the site hierarchy, page templates, fragments,
contributor data files, native documents, site assets, and more. The replication feature
in Site Studio uses the existing replication framework in the content server
(Archiver/Replicator).

Managing Site Replication 6-1



Replication Process

6.2 Replication Process

The replication process in Site Studio includes a source server, a target server, an
export archive, an import archive, and the transfer.

Figure 6—1 Replication Process

Source
Server

Target
Server

Transfer

Export
Archive

Import
Archive

Export: Native files, web-viewable files, content types, and user attributes are
copied out of the source content server into an export archive.

Import: Files and content server information are copied from an import archive to
the target content server.

Transfer: Content is transferred from one content server to another. This function
can be used to copy content across a firewall or between two servers that do not
have access to the same file system. You can also transfer archives between two
content servers that have access to the same file system.

Replicate: Automates the export, import, and transfer steps. You can use
replication to automatically export from one content server, transfer the archive to
another computer, and then import to another content server.

When you replicate your site from one content server to another, the Site Studio
replication feature exports the contents of your site into an export archive. The
contents of this export archive is subsequently copied into an import archive which
resides on the target server. The import archive is then extracted to that server so that
your site can be viewed and used again on the server.

You create the export archive on the source server and an import archive on the target
server. You must create the import archive on the target server first, however, so that
you can point the export archive to that location when you set one up.

The replication process consists of several steps:

1.

2
3.
4

"Configuring the Target Server for Replication" on page 6-3

"Setting Up an Outgoing Provider on the Source Server" on page 6-4
"Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target Server" on page 6-5
"Setting Up the Export Archive on the Source Server" on page 6-6

6-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Configuring the Target Server for Replication

5. '"Starting the Site Replication" on page 6-8

6.3 What Gets Replicated

When you use the Site Studio replication feature to replicate your site from one content
server to another, the following items are included:

= Project file (the dDocName of the project file)
s Web site ID (where the xWebsites field contains the site ID of the site)
s Web site sections (where the xWebsiteSection field contains the site ID of the site)

= Fragment libraries (where the xWebsiteObjectType field contains the value
"fragment")

It is important that the metadata values for xWebsites, xWebsiteSection, and
xWebsiteObjectType be used correctly on your site in order for the contents of the site
to be replicated.

6.4 Revisions Included

Revisions with a release date later than the most recent export date are exported. This
prevents archives from exporting material that has been exported, which ensures the
migration of content only once and prevents the unfettered growth in the size of the
archives. Furthermore, all selected revisions of content that match the export query are
exported to the archive. This works in tandem with the release date filter to ensure that
the required Web site content is replicated.

6.5 Additional Export Settings

The Site Studio replication feature includes several other useful settings to ensure that
your site is successfully replicated:

s Configuration information for the content is included for administrators who plan
to synchronize metadata models between two content servers. (Site Studio does
not use this information.)

»  The source archive is identified as the transfer owner (the content server that
initiates the transfer from the source archive to the target archive).

s The import archive on the target server is identified as the target archive, which
takes responsibility for receiving material exported and transferred from a source
server and then imports the material into the target server.

6.6 Configuring the Target Server for Replication

The Site Studio replication feature copies your site from one content server to another.
If it does not, however, copy the content server environment from the source server to
the target server.

Before you replicate the site, you must make sure the content server environment on
the target server is set up the same way as the source server (at least the parts used by
your site). If you skip this step, your Web site will experience problems during the
replication process.

The steps to reproduce the content server environment vary from one organization to
another and from one Web site to another. As such, we offer these general guidelines.

Managing Site Replication 6-3



Setting Up an Outgoing Provider on the Source Server

To manually configure the target server environment, perform these steps:

1. Recreate the metadata model used on the source server. This includes all custom
metadata fields and file formats. This metadata is required for your site to operate
properly. For example, checking in files generally relies on your metadata settings,
and certain features on your site rely on custom metadata fields.

2. Reinstall all components used by your site on the source server. This includes
Dynamic Converter (for native documents) and Check Out and Open (to check
native documents out using the contribution icon). For more information in
system requirements, see the Site Studio Installation Guide.

3. Recreate unmanaged resources. This includes custom ActiveX controls or JSP
objects that are used by your site.

4. Recreate any additional configuration settings that you have introduced to the
server. This includes anything that has changed the behavior of the server.

If you run Content Server version 7.5 or later (including 10¢R3), you may be able to
use Content Server’s Configuration Migration Utility to replicate the content server
environment. The next step is to set up an outgoing provider (see "Setting Up an
Outgoing Provider on the Source Server" on page 6-4).

6.7 Setting Up an Outgoing Provider on the Source Server

In Content Server, a provider is an API (Application Programming Interface) that
establishes a connection between two or more content servers. To replicate a Web site,
you must create an outgoing provider on the source server that establishes a
connection between it and the target server.

After you configure the target server (see "Configuring the Target Server for
Replication" on page 6-3), you are ready to set up an outgoing provider on the source
server.

To set up an outgoing provider on the source server, perform these steps:

1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.

2. Click Providers.
The Providers page is displayed.

3. Under Create a New Provider, click Add beside the "outgoing" provider type.
The Add Outgoing Provider page is displayed

4. Enter the following information:

s Provider Name: A name to identify the provider. The name appears in the
providers list on this page (after you add one), and it becomes a subdirectory
in the [CS-Dirl/data/providers on the source server.

»  Provider Description: A friendly description for the provider.

s Provider Class: Enter intradoc.provider.SocketOutgoingProvider
(the name of the Java class for outgoing providers).

s Connection Class: Enter
intradoc.provider.SocketOutgoingConnection (the name of the Java
class that implements provider connections).

= Configuration Class: May be left empty (this identifies a Java class for
additional configuration settings, useful for database providers).

6-4 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target Server

= Server Host Name: The name (typically, the system name or IP address) of the
target server. A socket connection is made to this host.

s HTTP Server Address: May be left empty (this is the http address of the target
server, which is not necessary for this type of connection).

= Server Port: The port (typically, 4444) used to communicate with the target
server. You can determine the port by viewing the server output when starting
the content server.

= Instance Name: The name (IDC_Name) of the target content server.

= Relative Web Root: The relative web root for the target content server (for
example, /root/) You can skip the remaining options as they are not required
for this type of connection.

5. Click Add to save the provider information and return to the Providers page. (You
see your outgoing provider in the providers list.)

6. Restart the content server.

To test the provider and make sure it was properly set up, return to the Providers page
and click Test beside the outgoing provider.

In addition to setting up the outgoing provider, you may still must configure the
server IP address filter on the target system so that the source server is allowed to
communicate with the target server (for more information, see the Content Server
documentation).

If there is a firewall in place, you must allow connections from the source server to the
target server on the port defined in step 4.

The next step is to create an import archive (see "Setting Up the Import Archive on the
Target Server" on page 6-5).

6.8 Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target Server

An import archive resides on the target content server. During replication, content
from an export archive (residing on a source server) is copied into the import archive.
The import archive then copies the content to the target content server, thus
completing the replication process.

After you set up a provider connection (see "Setting Up an Outgoing Provider on the
Source Server" on page 6-4), you are ready to create an import archive. You create (or
edit) an import archive on the Manage Site Replication page on the target server.

To set up an import archive, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Manage Site Replication.

The Manage Site Replication page is displayed (see "Manage Site Replication
Page" on page A-11).

4. Click Add Import Archive....

Managing Site Replication 6-5



Setting Up the Export Archive on the Source Server

The Add Import Archive page is displayed (see "Add Import Archive Page" on
page A-16).

Or, if you are updating an existing import archive, select it in the list of archives
and click Change Settings....

5. Enter a name for the archive in the Archive Name field. This name appears in the
list of available archives on the Manage Site Replication page. The archive name
should not contain any spaces or special characters.

6. Enter a description of the archive in the Archive Description field.

7. To retain content that contributors assign to each region on the target site, select
the Retain switched region content on target server during import check box.

These are the areas where a contributor has switched the contributor data file or
native document originally assigned to a region.

You would typically choose to retain switched region content if you are replicating
from a development server (source) to a contribution server (target), because in
that scenario you want to preserve the changes made by a contributor.

You would likely disable this option if you are replicating from a contribution
server (source) to a consumption server (target), because in that scenario you want
to overwrite anything that has changed on the consumption server.

8. o retain content that contributors edit in each region on the target site, select the
Retain region content on target server during import check box.

This prevents any contributor data files and native documents from being copied
from the source server to the target server, which would potentially overwrite files
edited by contributors.

You would typically choose to retain region content if you are replicating from a
development server (source) to a contribution server (target), because in that
scenario you want to preserve the changes made by a contributor.

You would likely disable this option if you are replicating from a contribution
server (source) to a consumption server (target), because in that scenario you want
to overwrite anything that has changed on the consumption server.

9. Click Add Archive.
Or, if you are updating an existing import archive, click Update.

The next step is to create an export archive (see "Setting Up the Export Archive on the
Source Server" on page 6-6).

6.9 Setting Up the Export Archive on the Source Server

An export archive resides on the source content server, where it collects information
from the Web site. During replication, the export archive is copied to an import archive
residing on the target server. (That import archive must be created first so that you can
point to it when you create the export archive.)

After you create an import archive (see "Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target
Server" on page 6-5), you are ready to create an export archive. You create (or edit) an
export archive using the Manage Site Replication page on the source server.

To set up an export archive, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.

2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

6-6 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Setting Up the Export Archive on the Source Server

10.

11.

12.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Manage Site Replication.

The Manage Site Replication page is displayed (see "Manage Site Replication
Page" on page A-11).

Click Add Export Archive.

The Add Export Archive page is displayed (see "Add Export Archive Page" on
page A-13).

Or, if you are updating an existing export archive, select it in the list of archives
and click Change Settings.

Enter a name for the archive in the Archive Name field. This name appears in the
list of available archives on the Manage Site Replication page. The archive name
should not contain any spaces or special characters.

Enter a description of the archive in the Archive Description field.
Choose the Web site to replicate in the Web Site menu.

Select the Include project file in export archive check box if you want to replicate
your entire site hierarchy.

If you do not want to replicate the entire site hierarchy and instead want to
replicate individual sections, then clear this check box, continue with the steps
below, and then use the Site Studio Replicator tool (see the Site Studio Designer
Guide).

For Transfer to Collection, select the collection on the target content server where
this archive is copied to.

Click Open Collection... to browse to the collection on the target server and select
it.

For Transfer to Archive, select the archive on the target server where this export
archive is copied to (see "Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target Server" on
page 6-5).

Select the Automatically export new and changed content check box if you want
the replication process to be automatic whenever content on the source server
changes. (If you do not enable this option, you must manually trigger the
replication.)

Click Add Archive.

Or, if you are updating an existing export archive, click Update.

When you select a Web site for the export archive, Site Studio archives and replicates
everything related to your site (see "What Gets Replicated" on page 6-3). To customize
what gets archived or to add more items to the archive, you can refine the archive
query directly using the Archiver applet on the content server.

The next step is to start the replication (see "Starting the Site Replication" on page 6-8).

If you plan to use Site Studio Replicator to replicate individual sections of your site,
then the next step is launch the Site Studio Replicator tool (see the Site Studio Designer
Guide).

Managing Site Replication 6-7



Starting the Site Replication

6.10 Starting the Site Replication

Once you have set up an export archive (see "Setting Up the Export Archive on the
Source Server" on page 6-6), you are ready to initiate the replication process on the
source server using the Manage Site Replication page.

To replicate your Web site, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6).

3. Click Manage Site Replication.

The Manage Site Replication page is displayed (see "Manage Site Replication
Page" on page A-11).

4. Select the desired export archive.
5. Click Export.

If you chose to automatically export new and changed content (see "Setting Up the
Export Archive on the Source Server" on page 6-6), then the replication process is
automatic after you export the archive.

Depending on the size and complexity of your site, you should allow plenty of time
for the target content server to re-index your site after the replication is complete.

6-8 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



7

Backing Up and Restoring Web Sites

Concepts
= "About Backup and Restore" on page 7-1

Tasks
= "Backing Up Your Site" on page 7-1
= "Restoring Your Site" on page 7-3

= "Viewing the Server Configuration Details" on page 7-4

7.1 About Backup and Restore

Site Studio offers a backup and restore feature on the Site Studio Administration page
on the content server that you can use to create a backup of your site (as a single zip
file) and restore the backup at any time. Creating a backup of your site is also a great
way to transport the site from one location to another (especially where there is no
network access).

The Site Studio backup feature creates a copy of your Web site and stores it in a
compressed file that you can then copy from one location to another. In order to
recognize the files that belong to your site, it performs a query for the following items
and adds them to the import archive:

s Project file (the dDocName of the project file)
= Web site ID (where the xWebsites field contains the site ID of the site)
= Web site sections (where the xWebsiteSection field contains the site ID of the site)

s Fragment libraries (where the xWebsiteObjectType field contains the value
"fragment")

It is important that the metadata values for xWebsites, xWebsiteSection, and
xWebsiteObjectType be used correctly on your site in order for the contents of the site
to be backed up and restored.

The backup feature uses the same archiving process that is used in site replication (see
Chapter 6, "Managing Site Replication" for more details).

7.2 Backing Up Your Site

You back up your site using the Backup and Restore page, which is accessible from the
Site Studio Administration page on the content server.

To back up your site, perform these steps:

Backing Up and Restoring Web Sites  7-1



Backing Up Your Site

1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Backup and Restore.

The Backup and Restore page is displayed (see "Backup and Restore Page" on
page A-20).

4. Select the Web site to back up, and click Create Web Site Backup.
The progress of the backup is shown (Figure 7-1).

Figure 7-1 Backup Progress

ORACLE

The archiving operation has been initiated for the archive shown below:

Mamie: RvH_2008_02_26_16_56_35_613
Cperation: Backup

Current Archiver Status

Percentage Complete: 100%
Archiver Message: Exporting HWH_2008_02_26_16_56_33_/13°

in ‘stellent_sitestudinbackupcollection®
Fimished (272608 4:57 Ph)

Back

5. Click Back when the backup is done (that is, the completion percentage is 100%).

You can go back to the previous page at any time without affecting the current
backup.

6. On the Backup and Restore page, click Manage Web Site Backups.

The Web Site Backup Archives page is displayed (see "Web Site Backup Archives
Page" on page A-21).

7. This page shows a list of all Web site backups that are currently on the content
server. To download the backup that you created, click the actions menu icon
(Figure 7-2) next to it, and choose Download backup archive as ZIP.

Figure 7-2 Actions Menu Icon
k=l

Depending on the size of your site, you may have to wait several minutes for the
zip file to be created.

8. Click Save in the file download dialog, choose a location for the zip file, and click
Save to begin the download.

7-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Restoring Your Site

Note: If your Web site exceeds the maximum file limit of 65,535 in a
zip file, then the backup archive file is not created. Instead, you must
open the backup archive directly from the file system and download it
from there. Backup archives are stored in the
[CS-Dir]\data\sitestudio\backuparchives directory on the content server.

You can delete a backed-up site at any time by clicking the actions menu or icon and
then choosing Delete backup archive. You can do this on the Web Site Backup
Archives page (see "Web Site Backup Archives Page" on page A-21) and the Backup
Archive Information page (see "Backup Archive Information Page" on page A-22).

7.3 Restoring Your Site

You restore your site using the Backup and Restore page, which is accessible from the
Site Studio Administration page on the content server.

Important: To prevent clashes with existing content in the content
server, it is recommended that you restore to a clean content server.

To restore your site, perform these steps:

1.
2.

Log in to the content server as an administrator.
In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

Click Backup and Restore.

The Backup and Restore page (see "Backup and Restore Page" on page A-20) is
displayed.

Click Browse (in the Upload Backup Archive area) to locate the backed-up site
(zip file).

A file selection dialog is displayed.
Select the archive zip file and close the file selection dialog.
Click Upload Backup Archive.

The Backup Archive Information page is displayed (see "Backup Archive
Information Page" on page A-22), where you see the details of the backup,
including the archive name, description, Web site, and date of import.

If you have not configured the content server so that it matches the content server
environment where the site originated, click Actions and choose Show server
configuration details. Then re-create the settings that you see on that page (see
"Viewing the Server Configuration Details" on page 7-4).

In the Actions menu, choose Restore backup archive contents.
Click OK to the confirmation message.

The progress of the restore operation is shown (Figure 7-3).

Backing Up and Restoring Web Sites  7-3



Viewing the Server Configuration Details

Figure 7-3 Restore Progress

ORACLE

The archiving operation has been initiated for the archive shown below:

Manme: RyWH_2008_02_26_16_56_38_613
Ciperation: Restore

Current Archiver Status

Percentage Complete: 36%

Archiver Message: Importing ‘FVH_2008_02 26 16_58_33 B13'
in ‘stellent_sitestudiobackupcollection’;
Processing content item
rh_product_canopener

Back

Depending on the size of your site, you may have to wait several minutes for the
Web site to be restored and then indexed by the content server.

9. Click Back when the restore operation is done (that is, the completion percentage
is 100%).

You can go back to the previous page at any time without affecting the current
restore operation.

You can now use your site on the content server.

You can delete a backed-up site at any time by clicking the actions menu or icon and
then choosing Delete backup archive. You can do this on the Web Site Backup
Archives page (see "Web Site Backup Archives Page" on page A-21) and the Backup
Archive Information page (see "Backup Archive Information Page" on page A-22).

7.4 Viewing the Server Configuration Details

You can view detailed configuration information for the content server that a
backed-up Web site was located on at the time of the backup. This information
includes the custom metadata fields, content types, security groups, configuration and
environment settings, installed components, defined providers, and so on. This
information is especially useful when you must restore a site and want to configure
the content server so that it matches the server where the site originated.

To view the server configuration details of a backed-up site, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click Backup and Restore.

7-4 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Viewing the Server Configuration Details

The Backup and Restore page (see "Backup and Restore Page" on page A-20) is
displayed.

4. Click Manage Web Site Backups.

5. Click the actions menu icon (Figure 7—4) next to the desired site, and choose Show
server configuration details.

Figure 7-4 Actions Menu Icon
L=

6. The Server Configuration Details page is displayed (see "Server Configuration
Details Page" on page A-23), where you can note the details of the server where
the site originated.

Note: You may want to use Content Server’s Configuration
Migration Utility to replicate the content server environment from one
server to another.

Backing Up and Restoring Web Sites  7-5



Viewing the Server Configuration Details

7-6 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



8

General Component Information

Concepts
= "About General Component Information" on page 8-1

Tasks
= "Viewing General Component Information" on page 8-1

8.1 About General Component Information

You can find information about the installed Site Studio component, Site
Studio-specific metadata, directory paths, versions, and other information on the
General Component Information page. This information may be useful for noting the
version numbers and relative paths for Web sites and fragments.

8.2 Viewing General Component Information
To view the general component information for Site Studio, perform these steps:
1. Log in to the content server as an administrator.
2. In the Administration section, select Site Studio Administration.

The Site Studio Administration page is displayed (see "Site Studio Administration"
on page 1-6). If you run Content Server in the Top Menus layout, you do not see
this page. Instead, all administration options are then items in the Site Studio
Administration menu.

3. Click General Component Information.

The General Component Information page is displayed (see "General Component
Information Page" on page A-19).

General Component Information  8-1



Viewing General Component Information

8-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



A

User Interface

The Content Server interface includes various pages that you can use to administer
and manage your Site Studio Web sites:

= "Manage Web Sites Page" on page A-1

= "Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)" on page A-3
= "Web Site Objects Report Page" on page A-7

= "Web Site Addresses Page" on page A-8

= "Manage Fragment Libraries Page" on page A-9

s "Set Default Project Document Information Page" on page A-10
= "Manage Site Replication Page" on page A-11

= "Add Export Archive Page" on page A-13

= "Edit Export Archive Page" on page A-14

= "Add Import Archive Page" on page A-16

= "Edit Import Archive Page" on page A-17

= "General Component Information Page" on page A-19
= "Backup and Restore Page" on page A-20

= "Web Site Backup Archives Page" on page A-21

= "Server Configuration Details Page" on page A-23

= "Backup Archive Information Page" on page A-22

A.1 Manage Web Sites Page

The Manage Web Sites page is used to manage all available Web sites on the content
server. From here you can view the Web site, view the objects report, start or stop the
Web site (make it available or unavailable to view), and control the management of
each selected Web site as described in this document.

User Interface  A-1



Manage Web Sites Page

Figure A-1 Manage Web Sites Page

Manage Web Sites

&

Web Sites

Fil.mnirg D e e e m—
g (11ge2)
DGTON (g0l

Ravenna Hosting Tutonial (RYH)
SinpleCSS (SimpleC55)

Zen [£en]

ZerdSF [ZenfSP)

ZenlSP ZenlSP)

ZerlLegacy [Zenlegbcy]
ZenlLegacy) 5P [£enLegacyl 5F)

PlacehokiaiDers [PlecehokdedDeamal Wiew Web Site [

Reload ‘wieb Sites

Element Description

Web Sites This area lists all Web sites that are managed by the content
server. All sites that are currently up and available are listed
under "Running Web Sites," and all sites that are not running
are under "Stopped Web Sites."

View Web Site Click this button to view the selected Web site in your web
browser.

Update Navigation Click this button to update the navigation of the selected Web

site. As a site manager, you can modify the structure of a Web
site, including adding and removing directories and
subdirectories, or moving directories into other areas of the
Web site. If you alter the site structure, then all site navigation
should be updated (rebuilt).

View Web Site Objects Report

Click this button to view the Web Site Objects Reports page for
the selected site (see "Web Site Objects Report Page" on

page A-7). This page details the activity of use of each part of a
Web site.

Manage Site

Click this button to see the Manage Site page for the selected
site (see "Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)" on

page A-3. This page enables you to perform several site
management tasks, such as modifying the site hierarchy,
assigning page templates, and changing custom properties.

Stop Site

Click this button to stop the selected site. The site then moves
from the "Running Web Sites" list to the "Stopped Web Sites"
list in the Web Sites area.

Start Site

Click this button to start the selected site. The site then moves
from the "Stopped Web Sites" list to the "Running Web Sites"
list in the Web Sites area.

Reload Web Sites

Click this button to reload the page. When sites are started and
stopped, occasionally the list of the running and the stopped
Web sites must be refreshed to reflect the current status.

A-2 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)

A.2 Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)

The Manage Site page is used to perform several management tasks for a Web site.
This page may be accessible through the content server or Site Studio Contributor (if
the designer set it up that way). If the Manager fragment appears on a page in
Contributor and the page is in contribution mode, the tools available to the site
manager appear within the application. They then appear either minimized (that is,
just the top bar) or with the interface fully displayed within the page. To show the full
Manager interface, click manage site in the bar. When accessed through the content
server, the full interface is always shown.

Figure A-2 Manager Interface

logged on as svsadmin

S* MountCarmel (refresh)

Site Hisrarchy Section '}| Page Template || Secondary Page Template || Custom Properties |
(3 Aemszions You have chosen the Home section.
) careers
D Awvards & Add a new sub-saction 10 this saction of yvour siis.
D Coantact » Remove this section from your site,
CJDocuments + love this section te anciher location in your site
& Use this section as the grrpr handler for your site.
& Edi the properties of this section below. ..

Section ID; (10024
Seetion Label
Include in Navigation: [
Contributer Onty: [

R E—

The site hierarchy of the current Web site is shown on the left. You can right-click any
item and perform several management tasks.

This page may have four tabs, each of which provides specific site management
options:

= Section Tab
= Page Template Tab
= Secondary Page Template Tab

s Custom Properties Tab

A.2.1 Section Tab

The Section tab on the Manage Site page is used to manage the sections within the
hierarchy of the Web site, which includes adding and removing sub-sections, moving
sections, and mark the error handler section of the Web site.

User Interface A-3




Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)

Figure A-3 Section Tab of Manage Site Page

legged on as
£P MountCarmel (refresh) [al
Sita Hierarchy Section ]| Page Template || Secondary Page Template || Custom Properties |
DAdfn:ssicni . "
You have chesen the Home section.
[ careers
] awards * Agd a new sub-gection to this 2ection of vour site,
(™ Contact # Rermove this section from your sile.
I:I Documents » HKoeve this seclion to angther lpcalion m yoeur Site,
» Use this sectign as the eror bandler for your site
# [Edit the properticz of ihiz 2ection below...
Section D; 10024
Section Lakel [Home
Inclede in Mavigation: ¥
Contributer Only; I_
Url Directory Name: | |
Url Page Name; | |
Maximum Age: | |
Element Description
Add Click to add a sub-section to the current section. See "Adding a
Section" on page 2-3 for more information.
Remove Click to remove the current section from the Web site. See
"Removing a Section" on page 2-5 for more information.
Move Click to move the current section to a different area of the site

hierarchy. See "Moving a Section" on page 2-5 for more information.

error handler

Click to mark the current section as the error handler section. See
"Designating a Section as an Error Handler" on page 2-8 for more
information.

Section ID

This is the section ID that uniquely identifies the current section in
the site hierarchy (and the content server). This field is typically
disabled because changing it can break links that target this section.

Section Label

This is the name of the current section. The name is displayed in the
site hierarchy and in the navigation menus on the Web site (but not
necessarily in the URL). You can change the section label if you
want. See "Renaming a Section" on page 2-6 for more information.

Include in Navigation

Select this check box if you want the current section to be displayed
as a link in the navigation menus on the Web site. See "Showing or
Hiding a Section on the Web Site" on page 2-7 for more information.

Contributor Only

Select this check box if you want the current section to appear only
when the site is viewed in contribution mode. This may be useful,
for example, to communicate directly with contributors or to
preview content before making it publicly available. See
"Designating a Section as Contributor-Only" on page 2-8 for more
information.

A-4 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide




Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)

Element Description

Url Directory Name This is the directory name of the current section as it appears in the
site URLs. For example, in the address
http://www.mysite.com/productl/index.htm, the URL
directory name is "productl." This value is also used in all
path-based links to this section. By default, the URL directory name
is identical to the section label, but you can use a different value if
you want. The name should not contain any spaces or special
characters.

Url Page Name This is the URL that represents the primary page (associated with
the current section) in the Web site address. If you do not specify a
URL page name, then "index.htm" is used to represent the primary

page.

Maximum Age This is the maximum amount of time (in seconds) that a Web site
page in the current section remains in cache. This improves the
performance and security of a Site Studio Web site. See "Changing
the Maximum Age of a Section" on page 2-9 for more information.

A.2.2 Page Template Tab

The Page Template tab on the Manage Site page is used to view the web page using
the current page template. Additional page templates can be applied and previewed
against the current section as well.

Figure A-4 Page Template Tab of Manage Site Page

legyed on as 3y

ZF MountCarmel [refresh)

| Section || Page Template || Secondary Page Template || Custom Properties |

T

&y Home
_Ad' sm 5 "

‘ou have chosen the Admissions section

[ careers

[ awards . E'l Primary pags temolate i@ mePrimary £) clear
(] contact & Previsw page template

() Decuments cPrimary (MCPRIMARY) | e

il

Home Admissions Careers

WUNT C :
Health System i

q ‘ e —

User Interface A-5



Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)

Element Description

(1] Click the icon to open the content information page for the current
page template. This does not appear if the page template has not
been set.

clear Click to remove the page template from the current section. This

does not appear if the page template has not been set. See
"Removing a Page Template From a Section" on page 2-12 for more
information.

Preview page template

Select a page template from the list to view within the current

(menu) section. See "Previewing Page Templates" on page 2-10 for more
information.
Apply Click to apply the selected page template to the current section. See

"Assigning a Primary Page to a Section" on page 2-10 for more
information.

A.2.3 Secondary Page Template Tab

The Secondary Page Template tab on the Manage Site page is used to view the web
page using the current secondary page template. Additional page templates can be
applied and previewed against the current section as well.

Figure A-5 Secondary Page Template Tab of Manage Site Page (With No Page Selected)

iogged on az sysadmin
£ MountCarmel {refresh)
Section ||| Page Template || Secondary Page Temptste ||| Custom Properties |
@& tiome
SEARIES You have choser the Admissions section.
O] careers
D Awvards - EI Secondary page femglate is not set
CJcontact s Preview pagetempiate ¥ apon
D Documants
Element Description

Click the icon to open the content information page for the current
page template. This does not appear if the secondary page template
has not been set.

A-6 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide




Web Site Objects Report Page

Element Description

clear Click to remove the page template from the current section. This
does not appear if the secondary page template has not been set.
See "Removing a Page Template From a Section" on page 2-12 for
more information.

Preview page template  Select a page template from the list to view within the current

(menu) section. See "Previewing Page Templates" on page 2-10 for more
information.

Apply Click to apply the selected page template to the current section. See
"Assigning a Secondary Page to a Section" on page 2-11 for more
information.

A.2.4 Custom Properties Tab

The Custom Properties tab on the Manage Site page is used to edit the custom
property information for the selected section in the site hierarchy. All custom
properties are determined by the site designer. Section properties cannot be added or
removed by a manager; only their values can be edited.

Figure A-6 Custom Properties Tab of Manage Site Page

logged on as sysadmn B

2 MoumtCarmel (refresh)

Section | Page Template | Secondary Page Tempiate | Custom Properties

(5 Home
(ou have chosen the Admissions sacton.
Caresrs
D Anyards « Edit the custom proparties of thia seclion balow...
D comact Custom Froperty Value
|:| Documents "
SectionName admissicns

Note: Contact your site designer regarding the proper use of the
custom properties.

A.3 Web Site Objects Report Page

The Web Site Objects Report page shows site usage reports for all Web site objects
marked for reporting. You can see information about several object categories,
including page templates, contributor data files, page template fragments, fragment
libraries, Web site assets, and the Web site project.

User Interface A-7



Web Site Addresses Page

Figure A-7 Web Site Objects Report Page

Web Site Objects Report for "MountCarmel’

The folowing reports list the objects used by the web site "MountCarmel’,

Page Templates Lists page templates referenced by sections of the web site
Contributor Data Fles Lists data flas referenced by sections of the web ste

Page Templte Fragments Lists frrgments used by the page templates of the web site
Fragment Librarie Lists fregment ibraries used by the page templites of the web site
Web Sie Assats Lists dycuments dechired to belong to the web e

Yieb Sie Project Lists the project associated with the web site

Fage Templates

Content ID Usage Datal | Info

jCaTeers

Element Description

Object categories Click any of the object categories to see the report specific to that
category.

Content ID The content ID of the object in the content server.

Usage Detail The specific information on the Web site object and where it was
referenced.

3 Click this icon to see the content information page for the object.

A.4 Web Site Addresses Page

The Web Site Addresses page is used to manage the site addresses for all available
Web sites on the content server. You can view the defined site addresses, and add
addresses or remove existing ones.

There are two ways to access your site: using a folder address or a domain address.
When you first set up your site, you can use the folder address, like

"http:/ /MyComputer/MySite" (where "MyComputer" is the name of the system and
"MySite" is the site ID). Sooner or later, however, you will likely want to use a domain
address, like "http:/ /www.mycompany.com" (where "mycompany.com” is your
domain name) as a more convenient and public way to access your site.

A domain address requires additional DNS configuration that you or a site
administrator must perform.

You can also use the Site Address dialog box in Designer to configure domain
addresses.

A-8 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Manage Fragment Libraries Page

Figure A-8 Manage Web Site Addresses Page

Web Site Addresses

MySike

RWH

Web Site Address

Add Web Site Address

Web Site Actions
My Sike (MySike) k=]
Ravenna Hosting Tukorial (RYH) |~ K]

Weh Site: |
Address: |

&dd

Element

Description

Web Site Addresses

Displays existing site addresses that are configured for the
specified site.

Click the menu icon in the Action column for more options:

s Select As Default Address: Makes this address the default
site address.

= Remove Site Address: Removes this address from the Web
site.

Add Web Site Address

Web Site: Use this menu to select a Web site on the content server.

Address: Enter the domain name to use. (You can add multiple
domain names for your site.)

Add

Adds the domain name to your site.

A.5 Manage Fragment Libraries Page

The Manage Fragment Libraries page is used to deploy fragment libraries to their
required location on the content server. The libraries must be in the
[CS-Dir\weblayout\fragments directory in order to be available to your Web site. They
are deployed to this location by default when you install Site Studio. However, if you
manually check a fragment library into the content server, you must deploy it to this

location.

The Manage Fragment Libraries page is also used to configure JSP support for
JSP-enabled Web sites. If, after installing the Site Studio component, you add a group
to the list of JSP-enabled groups in the content server, you must redeploy (extract) the
JSP support files that enable Site Studio JSP fragments to work properly.

User Interface A-9



Set Default Project Document Information Page

Figure A-9 Manage Fragment Libraries Page

Manage Fragment Libraries Help

Fragment Libraries

LEGACY _ZEM_FRAGS [LEGACY_ZEM_FRAGS] i
R avenna Hosting Fragment Libracy [rvh_lragmenis]

55 _Fragments_ASP [55_Fragments_ASF)

55 _FRAGMENTS_CMET_ROTATEBAMMER [S5_FRAGMENTS_CMET_ROTATEBANMER)
55_Fragments_C3P_Examples [55_Fragments_CSP_Examples)

55 _Fragments_Dunamic [55_Fragments_Dyramas)

55_Fragmeris_Examples [S5_Fragments_Examples)

55_Fragments_IDOC (55_Frapments_IDOC |

Configure JSP Support

Use this aption o deploy the support Fles required by 5P Fragments, This ks necescary if the
JeP-enabled groups have changed since the Site Studio comporent was installed,

Configure JSP Support__ |
Element Description
Fragment Libraries Displays all fragment libraries currently checked into the content

server.

Deploy Fragment Library  Click to copy the selected fragment library to its required location
on the content server ([CS-Dir]\weblayout\fragments), where it is
available to Site Studio. You must select a fragment library in the
list before this button becomes available.

As an alternative to this deployment method, you can use the
Upload Fragment Library /Download Fragment Library element
in Designer.

Configure JSP Support Click to redeploy (extract) JSP support files to the necessary
location on the content server so that JSP fragments work

properly.

A.6 Set Default Project Document Information Page

The Set Default Project Document Information page is used to define the default
metadata (that is, content information) for Site Studio project files.

When you create a Web site in Designer, Site Studio generates an XML-based project
file and checks it into the content server with certain metadata values. The default
document information specifies which fields are automatically filled.

The default project document information is useful to make entering Web site sections
easier and grouping them more usefully on the content server.

A-10 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Manage Site Replication Page

Figure A-10 Set Default Project Document Information Page

Set Default Project Document Information

Type

Author
Security Group
Account

Carmments

Template Type
Wyeb Site Object Type

Web Siles

ssWebsiteObjectSchema

Exclude From Lists

ek Site Section
Web Sile Schema

| ADALCCT - Ao dccourting Depaitmernt =]

[sysadein [syzadmn =

[ Public =

I | =l
=
=

| =}

Project

Update | Pt | Quick He |

Element

Description

Metadata fields

Display all of the available metadata values in the content server
that can be assigned to a Site Studio project file.

Enter the information for the default values in the applicable
fields. All required metadata fields have red-colored field labels. If
a field does not need or should not have default information, you
can leave it blank.

Update

Click to update the metadata that is assigned to a Site Studio
project file automatically.

Reset

Resets the page to its initial state when it was launched.

A.7 Manage Site Replication Page

The Manage Site Replication page is used to manage the replication of Web sites from
one content server to another. During this process, you must create an export archive
on the source server and an import archive on a target server.

Before you perform these steps, you must configure the content servers so that they
communicate with one another.

User Interface  A-11



Manage Site Replication Page

Figure A-11 Manage Site Replication Page

Manage Site Replication Help
Site Studio Archives
Export fuchives ====s==zzz== - Add Expoat Archive,,,
Add Impadt Archive.,,
Iripoet Auchive: sessssssssns Chargs Sattings...
Janusan 15 Import Dalats
E wporl
=l Shew Archiver Status
:Narne: [Backu pd115
Description; January 15 Backup
(Type: export
Site: My Site
[Auto Export: Yas
[Destination: stellent/importl115
|Last Exported:
:Last Transfer:
\Last Imnported:
Archiver
r-m
El] Archiver Logs
Element Description
Site Studio Archives Displays all export and import archives currently checked into the
content server.
Add Export Archive Click to open the Add Export Archive page (see "Add Export

Archive Page" on page A-13), where you can create an export
archive (on the source server).

Add Import Archive Click to open the Add Import Archive page (see "Add Import
Archive Page" on page A-16), where you can create an import
archive (on the target server).

Change Settings Click to open the Edit Export Archive page (see "Edit Export
Archive Page" on page A-14) or Edit Import Archive page (see "Edit
Import Archive Page" on page A-17), where you can edit the
properties of an existing archive.

Delete Click to delete the selected archive.

A-12 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Add Export Archive Page

Element

Description

Export

Click to export the selected archive to the target server and initiate
the replication process.

Once you export the archive, the replication process is automated.
You do not have to import the archive on the target content server,
manually transfer the archive, and so on.

Show Archiver Status

Click to display the progress of an existing archive (that replicates
to a target server).

Archiver Click the icon to launch the Archiver utility on the content server.
See the Content Server documentation for more information on
Archiver and the archiving process.

Archiver Logs Click the icon or the link to display the list of archive logs available

to review.

See the Content Server documentation for more information on the
Archiver logs and log files in general.

A.8 Add Export Archive Page

The Add Export Archive page is used to create an export archive file, which is used in
the process of replicating a Web site from one content server to another. An export
archive resides on the source server, where it collects information from the Web site.
During replication, the export archive is copied to an import archive, which resides on

the target server.

You must create an import archive on the target server before you create an export
archive on the source server.

Figure A-12 Add Export Archive Page

Add Export Archive

Help

Archive Type:
Archive Mame:
Archive Description

Agministration --> Site Studio Agaministration --

> Manage Site Replication - Add Export Archive

ot [

[site_rchive

[arcnive of internal site

Export Options
Web Site:

Transfer to Archive:

Transfer fo Collaction Istellent

|Loafers Bakery (Loafers) =]

[T Include project file in export archive

= Open Collection...

|l.'!d TI

W automatically export new and changed content

Add Archive | Cancal |

User Interface  A-13



Edit Export Archive Page

Element

Description

Archive Type

Specifies whether this is an export or import archive (this
option is marked for you).

Archive Name

Name of the archive. The name appears in the list of available
archives on the Manage Site Replication page (see "Manage Site
Replication Page" on page A-11).

The archive name should not contain any spaces or special
characters.

Archive Description

Description of the archive.

Web Site

Identifies the Web site to create an export archive from and then
replicate. Select the Web site from the menu.

Include project file in export archive: Select this check box if
you want the project file to be included in the archive, which
means you replicate the entire site. If you only want to replicate
certain sections, clear this check box.

Transfer to Collection

Identifies the collection for the import archive on the target
server where this export archive is copied to.

Open Collection: Click to open a browse dialog where you can
select the collection on the target server.

Transfer to Archive

Identifies the import archive on the target server where this
export archive is copied to.

Automatically export new and changed content: Select this
check box if you want content that has changed on the source
server to be replicated to the target server automatically. If you
do not enable this option, you must manually trigger the
replication.

Add Archive Adds the export archive and returns you to the Manage Site
Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

Cancel Cancels your settings and returns you to the Manage Site

Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

A.9 Edit Export Archive Page

The Edit Export Archive page is used to edit the properties of an existing export
archive file, which is used in the process of replicating a Web site from one content
server to another. An export archive resides on the source server, where it collects
information from the Web site. During replication, the export archive is copied to an
import archive, which resides on the target server.

A-14 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Edit Export Archive Page

Figure A-13 Edit Export Archive Page

Edit Export Archive Help
Administration --> Site Studio Adminsstration -->= Manage Site Replcation —> Edit Export Archive
Archive Type
archive Mame |Site_Archive
Archive Description: |-'~r:hi'.3 of internal site
Export Options
Web Site: | Loafers Bakery (Loaters) =
Transfer to Collection: | stellent ~|  Open Collection...
Transierto Archive:  |dd vi
W sutomatically expont new and changed content
Update | Cancel |
Element Description
Archive Type Specifies whether this is an export or import archive (this
option is marked for you).
Archive Name Name of the archive. The name appears in the list of available

archives on the Manage Site Replication page (see "Manage Site
Replication Page" on page A-11).

The archive name should not contain any spaces or special

characters.

Archive Description Description of the archive.

Web Site Identifies the Web site to create an export archive from and then
replicate.

Transfer to Collection Identifies the collection for the import archive on the target

server where this export archive is copied to.

Open Collection: Click to open a browse dialog where you can
select the collection on the target server.

Transfer to Archive Identifies the import archive on the target server where this
export archive is copied to.

Automatically export new and changed content: Select this
check box if you want content that has changed on the source
server to be replicated to the target server automatically. If you
do not enable this option, you must manually trigger the
replication.

Update Click to update the export archive and return to the Manage
Site Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

User Interface  A-15



Add Import Archive Page

Element Description

Cancel Click to cancel your settings and return to the Manage Site
Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

A.10 Add Import Archive Page

The Add Import Archive page is used to create an export archive file, which is used in
the process of replicating a Web site from one content server to another. An import
archive resides on the target server. During replication, content from the export archive
is copied into the import archive. The import archive then copies the content to the
target content server.

Figure A-14 Add Import Archive Page

Add Import Archive Help
Administration > 5ite Studio Administration --> Manage Site Replcation --> Add Import Archive
Archive Type I =
Archive Mame [r.!_._lmpart_irchl Ve
tschive Description: |Archive that will be imported
Import Options
[ Retain switched region content on target server during import
[ Retain region content on target server during import
Agd Archive | Cancel |
Element Description
Archive Type Specifies whether this is an import or export archive (this option is
marked for you).
Archive Name Name of the archive. The name appears in the list of available

archives on the Manage Site Replication page (see "Manage Site
Replication Page" on page A-11).

The archive name should not contain any spaces or special
characters.

Archive Description Description of the archive.

A-16 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Edit Import Archive Page

Element Description

Retain switched region Select this check box you want to retain content that contributors
content on target server assign to each region on the target Web site. These are the areas
during import where a contributor has switched the contributor data file or

native document originally assigned to a region.

You would typically choose to retain switched region content if
you are replicating from a development server (source) to a
contribution server (target), because in that scenario you want to
preserve the changes made by a contributor.

You would likely disable this option if you are replicating from a
contribution server (source) to a consumption server (target),
because in that scenario you want to overwrite anything that has
changed on the consumption server.

Retain region content on  Select this check box if you want to retain the content that
target server during contributors edit in each region on the target Web site.

import This prevents any contributor data files and native documents

from being copied from the source server to the target server,
which would potentially overwrite files edited by contributors.

You would typically choose to retain region content if you are
replicating from a development server (source) to a contribution
server (target), because in that scenario you want to preserve the
changes made by a contributor.

You would likely disable this option if you are replicating from a
contribution server (source) to a consumption server (target),
because in that scenario you want to overwrite anything that has
changed on the consumption server.

Add Archive Click to add the import archive and return to the Manage Site
Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

Cancel Click to cancel your settings and return to the Manage Site
Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

A.11 Edit Import Archive Page

The Edit Import Archive page is used to edit the properties of an existing import
archive file, which is used in the process of replicating a Web site from one content
server to another. An import archive resides on the target server. During replication,
content from the export archive is copied into the import archive. The import archive
then copies the content to the target content server.

User Interface  A-17



Edit Import Archive Page

Figure A-15 Edit Import Archive Page

Edit Import Archive Help

Archive Type [iron =]

Archive Mame IE te_lmpor_Archive

Archive Descriplion [Impnlt archive lor nternal site

Import Options

I Retain swibched region content on target server during import
I Retain region content on target server during impork

gt | coea |

Element Description

Archive Type Specifies whether this is an import or export archive (this option is
marked for you).

Archive Name Name of the archive. The name appears in the list of available
archives on the Manage Site Replication page (see "Manage Site
Replication Page" on page A-11).

The archive name should not contain any spaces or special

characters.
Archive Description Description of the archive.
Retain switched region Select this check box you want to retain content that contributors
content on target server assign to each region on the target Web site. These are the areas
during import where a contributor has switched the contributor data file or

native document originally assigned to a region.

You would typically choose to retain switched region content if
you are replicating from a development server (source) to a
contribution server (target), because in that scenario you want to
preserve the changes made by a contributor.

You would likely disable this option if you are replicating from a
contribution server (source) to a consumption server (target),
because in that scenario you want to overwrite anything that has
changed on the consumption server.

Retain region content on  Select this check box if you want to retain the content that
target server during contributors edit in each region on the target Web site.

mmport This prevents any contributor data files and native documents

from being copied from the source server to the target server,
which would potentially overwrite files edited by contributors.

You would typically choose to retain region content if you are
replicating from a development server (source) to a contribution
server (target), because in that scenario you want to preserve the
changes made by a contributor.

You would likely disable this option if you are replicating from a
contribution server (source) to a consumption server (target),
because in that scenario you want to overwrite anything that has
changed on the consumption server.

A-18 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



General Component Information Page

Element Description

Update Click to update the import archive and return to the Manage Site
Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

Cancel Click to cancel your settings and return to the Manage Site

Replication page (see "Manage Site Replication Page" on
page A-11).

A.12 General Component Information Page

The General Component Information page is used to provide information about the
installed Site Studio component, Site Studio-specific metadata, directory paths,

versions, and so on.

Figure A-16 General Component Information Page

mation

Web Sites Field:
Web Site Sectio
Do mat Show In

General Component Infor
Administration > Site Studio Adm
Product Version

Component Build Version:
Disable Contribution:

Web Site Object Type Field:
Web Site ID Field:

Region Definition Field:
Relative Web Sites Root:
Relative Fragments Root:
Unigue Section Counter Value:

risiration --» General Component Information

7.7.01

9.0.0.319

FALSE
x*WebsiteObjectType
*WebsitelD
*Websites
xWebsiteSection
sDontShowlnListsForWebsites
xRegionDefinition
Istellent/websites/
[stellent/fragments
7

n Field:
Lists For Web Sites Field:

Element

Description

Product Version

Displays the version of the Site Studio component.

Component Build Version

Displays the specific build of the Site Studio component
version.

Disable Contribution

Indicates whether contribution is disabled (TRUE or FALSE).

Web Site Object Type Field

Displays the metadata field used for the Web site object types.

Web Site ID Field Displays the metadata field used for the Web site IDs.

Web Sites Field Displays the metadata field used for the Web site names.

Web Site Section Field Displays the metadata field used for the Web site section
names.

Do not Show In Lists For Displays the metadata field used for withholding from the Web

Web Sites Field site lists.

Region Definition Field

Displays the metadata field used for the region definition
names.

Relative Web Sites Root

Displays the path to the Web sites.

Relative Fragments Root

Displays the path to the fragments.

Unique Section Counter
Value

Displays the ID that is used for newly created sections in the
site hierarchy (unless the designer manually enters a section
D).

User Interface

A-19



Backup and Restore Page

A.13 Backup and Restore Page

The Backup and Restore page is used to create backups of your site, download the
backup file to a secure location or portable device, and restore from that backup. The
backup feature uses the existing archiving and replicating framework built into Site
Studio and Content Server.

Figure A-17 Backup and Restore Page

Backup and Restore Hely

Create Backup Archive

Web Sites

Mo M)

DGTON (dgtin ]

FlaceholdeiDemo [PlaceholdarDemna)
Flavenna Hasting Tutoial [RWH)
SimpleCS5 [SimpleC55)

Zen [Zen)

ZerASP [ZendSP)

Zenl5P [ZenlSP)

Zenlegacy [Zenlagacy)
ZenLegacwSP [ZenlegacwSP)

Manage Backup Archives

Manage Web Site Backups |
Upload Backup Archive
Backup Zip File: | Browze...
Upload Backup &rchive |
Element Description
Web Sites Displays all existing Web sites currently available on the content

server.

Create Web Site Backup Click to create a backup of the selected Web site. You see a page
that shows the progress of the backup and any status
information and error messages.

Manage Web Site Backups Click to open the Web Site Backup Archives page (see "Web Site
Backup Archives Page" on page A-21), where you can view
existing backups and choose to perform various actions on these

backups.
Backup Zip File Specifies a previous backup from your file system for upload.
Browse Click to select an existing site backup file for uploading

(restoring) to the content server.

A-20 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Web Site Backup Archives Page

Element

Description

Upload Backup Archive

Uploads (restores) the backup from your file system to the

content server. You see a page that shows the progress of the
backup and any status information and error messages.

A.14 Web Site Backup Archives Page

The Web Site Backup Archives page is used to manage the existing Web site backups.
You can view existing backups, download a backup, restore from a backup, and delete

a backup.

Figure A-18 Web Site Backup Archives Page

Web Site Backup Archives Help
Web Ste Archive Name Backup Export Dake Actions |
lgez 11gr2_2007_12_03_13_10_06_255 12/3]07 1:10PM E@ '
Zen resbore_2007_09_22_15_38_10_534 8122107 3:31 PM =@
ZEnJse reshore 2007 _08_23_13_37_39 673 BIZ307 1:27 FM k=] l“i_)
RYH restore_2007_10_03_13_41_56_559 2106 10:04 AM LE [
Simple(S5 SimpleCSS_2007_10_02_11_16_44_56% 10J2f07 11:16 AM L l._;.}
Zen Ten_3007_(5_23_12_06_51_521 82307 12:06 PM E®
Zen Zen_2007_08_27_10_I6_55_951 8[27107 10:16 &M @
ZenAsP ZenASP_2007_L1_30_15_D6_43_690 13{30/07 3:06 PM K&
Zenlsp TenJSP_2007_08_27_08_S4_47_155 8127107 5:54 AM LT
Element Description
Web Site Displays the name of the Web site that was backed up.

Archive Name

Displays the name of the archive used by the backup.

Backup Export Date

Displays the date and time that the backup was created.

K=

Click this icon to open the actions menu, which shows several
options:

= Download backup archive as ZIP: Creates a zip file of the
backup and downloads it to your computer.

= Delete backup archive: Deletes the backup from the content
server.

= Restore backup archive contents: Restores the Web site from
the backup to the content server.

= Show server configuration details: Opens the Server
Configuration Details page (see ""Server Configuration
Details Page" on page A-23), where you can view the content
server environment for this particular site.

Click this icon to open the Backup Archive Information page (see
"Backup Archive Information Page" on page A-22), which shows
the details of a backup, including the archive name, description,
Web site, and creation date

User Interface  A-21



Backup Archive Information Page

To resize the columns on this page so that you can read each category, place your
mouse over a border until it turns into a double-arrow and then drag your mouse to

resize the column.

A.15 Backup Archive Information Page

The Backup Archive Information page shows the details of a backup, including the

archive name, description, Web site, creation date, and so on.

Figure A-19 Backup Archive Information Page

Backup Archive Information

Collection:
Archive Name:

Archive Description:

Web Site:

Archive Type:

Last Exported:

Last Imported:

Last Excport File Count:

Information:

Information:

Batch Files
Batch File
DOf-mar-21_10.04.03_083{0630100403+~1.hda

Actions: IScIl:l:t an ackion

mehi_silestudiobackupcollection
restore_2007_10_03_13_41_56_558
Restore Archive on 100307 1:41 PM

RvH

Backup

W06 10:04 AM
100207 1:42 PW
146

Has Server Configuration TRUE

Export Content Configuration TRUE

Instance Mame humber
rvh 346

State
ME'W

Element

Description

Actions (menu)

Show server configuration details: Opens the Server Configuration
Details page (see "Server Configuration Details Page" on

page A-23), where you can view the content server environment for
this particular site.

Download backup archive as ZIP: Creates a zip file of the backup
and downloads it to your file system.

Restore backup archive contents: Restores the Web site from the
backup to the content server.

Delete backup archive: Deletes the backup from the content server.

Backup information

fields

These fields show the details of the site backup, such as the archive
name, archive description, Web site, creation date, and so on.

Batch Files

Shows the details of the batch files used in the backup.

To resize the columns on this page so that you can read each category, place your
mouse over a border until it turns into a double-arrow and then drag your mouse to
resize the column.

A-22 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



Server Configuration Details Page

A.16 Server Configuration Details Page

The Server Configuration Details page provides detailed configuration information for
the content server that a backed-up Web site was located on at the time of the backup.
This information includes the custom metadata fields, content types, security groups,
configuration and environment settings, installed components, defined providers, and
so on. This can be useful when you must know the content server environment for a
particular site before you restore it.

Figure A-20 Server Configuration Details Page

Server Configuration Details Help
disRequire disEnablec disSearch: dCaption  dlsOptionl dOptionlis dDefaulkvs dOrder  dOptionLis
0 1 | Comments 0 1
xDontSha Memo o 1 1 Exchude Fr 0 45
xTemplate Text 1] 1 0 TemplateT 1 TemplateT 43 comba
febsived Tect 1] 1 1 Web Sike d 1 ‘Websited 4] chioice
iiebste: Mamo 0 1 1 Web Shes 0 45
eboitet BagTest [0 L 1 Web Se t 0 47
DptionsLisk
diey doption dOrder
TemrplateTypelist GUT Termplabe 1
TerglateTypelist Layout Template 2
TemplateTypealist Script Template 3
TemplateTypelist ‘Wireless Templabe 4
WebsiteObjeck TypeLisk 1
‘WebsiteObjeck Typelist Diata File 2
‘WebsiteObject TypeList Layouk File 3
WebsiteObjeck TypeList Mative Document 4
Element Description
DocMetaDefinition Displays the document types that were used on the content server.
OptionsList Displays the option lists that were used on the content server.
QdocTypes Displays the default content types that were used on the content
server.
Qroles Displays the users that were used on the content server.
QsecurityGroups Displays the security groups that were used on the content server.
DocFormats Displays the content formats that were used on the content server.
ConfigCfg Displays the configuration settings that used on the content server.
GeneralConfig Displays the general configuration settings that were used on the
content server.
ServerEnvironment Displays the server environment on the content server.

ComponentConfiguration

Displays the installed components that were used on the content
server, along with their settings.

User Interface A-23



Server Configuration Details Page

Element Description

Providers Displays the providers that were used on the content server.

To expand a particular category and view it on a separate page, click the heading of
that category.

To resize the columns on this page so that you can read each category, place your
mouse over a border until it turns into a double-arrow and then drag your mouse to
resize the column.

A-24 Oracle Site Studio Administrator and Manager Guide



A

Add Export Archive page, A-13
Add Import Archive page, A-16
Add New Section dialog, 2-4
adding a Web site address, 3-1
adding sections, 2-3
address of Web site, 3-1, A-8
adding --, 3-1
deselecting --, 3-2
removing --, 3-3
selecting --, 3-2
administration of Site Studio, 1-6
administrator, 1-6
administrators, 1-2
Archiver status, A-13
archives
export, 6-6, A-13, A-14
import, 6-5, A-16, A-17
assigning external URLs to sections, 2-11
assigning primary pages to sections, 2-10
assigning secondary pages to sections, 2-11
automatically exporting new and changed
content, 6-7

backing up sites, 7-1
Backup and Restore page, A-20
Backup Archive Information page, A-22
backup progress, 7-2
backups, 7-1
server configuration, 7-4

Cc

caching, 2-9, A-5

changed content in replication, 6-7

changing maximum age of sections, 2-9
changing URL or site sections, 2-9

component information, 8-1, A-19

component on Content Server, 1-1

configuring JSP fragments, 4-2

configuring target server for replication, 6-3
content information page of page templates, 2-12
Content Server

Index

component, 1-1
configuring JSP, 4-2
location of fragment libraries, 4-1, A-9
Contributor (application), 1-2,1-5
contributor (user), 1-2,1-5
contributor data files, 1-5
contributor-only site sections, 2-8
custom properties, 2-10
custom properties (of section), A-7
Custom Properties tab of Manage Site page, A-7

D

data files, see ‘contributor data files’

default project document information, 5-1, A-10
setting --, 5-1

deploying fragment libraries, 4-1

deselecting a Web site address, 3-2

designating sections as contributor-only, 2-8

designating sections as error handler, 2-8

Designer (application), 1-2,1-3

designer (user), 1-2,1-3

distributing a site, 1-5

domain site addresses, 3-1, A-8

dragging and dropping sections, 2-5

E

Edit Export Archive page, A-14

Edit Import Archive page, A-17

editing sections, 2-6

error handler site sections, 2-8

export archive, 6-6, A-13, A-14

export settings for replication, 6-3
exporting new and changed content, 6-7
exporting sites, 6-2

external URLs, 2-11

F

files included in replication, 6-3

folder site addresses, 3-1, A-8

fragment libraries, 4-1, A-9
deploying --, 4-1

fragments, 4-1, A-9

Index-1



G

general component information, 8-1, A-19
General Component Information page, A-19

H

hiding sections, 2-7
hierarchy, see “site hierarchy’

import archive, 6-5, A-16
import archives, A-17
importing sites, 6-2
including project file in export archive, 6-7
information about versions, 8-1, A-19
interface
Add Export Archive page, A-13
Add Import Archive page, A-16
Add New Section dialog, 2-4
Backup and Restore page, A-20
Backup Archive Information page, A-22
Edit Export Archive, A-14
Edit Import Archive page, A-17

General Component Information page, A-19

Manage Fragment Libraries, A-9

Manage Site page, A-3

Manage Site Replication page, A-11

Manage Web Sites page, A-1

Server Configuration Details page, A-23

Set Default Project Document Information
page, A-10

Site Studio Administration page, 1-6

Web Site Addresses page, A-8

Web Site Backup Archives page, A-21

Web Site Objects Report page, A-7

J

JSP fragments, 4-2
JSP support files, 4-2

L

launching Site Studio Manager, 2-3

layout pages, see ‘page templates’

libraries of fragments, 4-1, A-9
deploying --, 4-1

location

fragment libraries (on content server), 4-1, A-9

Manage Fragment Libraries page, A-9
Manage Site page, A-3
Custom Properties tab, A-7
Page Template tab, A-5
Secondary Page Template tab, A-6
Section tab, A-3
Manage Site Replication page, A-11

Index-2

Manage Web Sites page, A-1
Manager (application), 1-2,1-4, A-3
adding sections, 2-3

assigning external URLs to sections, 2-11
assigning primary pages to sections, 2-10

assigning secondary pages to sections,
changing custom properties, 2-10
changing URL of section or page, 2-9
Custom Properties tab, A-7

2-11

designating sections as contributor-only, 2-8

designating sections as error handler,
editing sections, 2-6

hiding sections, 2-7

launching --, 2-3

maximum age of sections, 2-9
moving sections, 2-5

Page Template tab, A-5

previewing page templates, 2-10

2-8

removing page templates from sections, 2-12

removing sections, 2-5
renaming sections, 2-6
Secondary Page Template tab, A-6
Section tab, A-3
showing sections, 2-7
using -, 2-2
manager (user), 1-2,1-4
managing fragment libraries, 4-1
managing site replication, 6-1
managing Web site addresses, 3-1
managing Web sites
Web sites
managing --, 2-1
maximum age, 2-9, A-5
metadata for project files, 5-1, A-10
moving sections, 2-5

N

native documents, 1-5
navigation of sites, 2-2
new content in replication, 6-7

(0]

objects report for sites, 2-2, A-7
outgoing provider for replication, 6-4

P

page template (of section), A-5
Page Template tab of Manage Site page,
page templates, 2-10
content information page, 2-12
removing -- from site sections, 2-12
previewing a site, 1-5
previewing page templates, 2-10
process of replication, 6-2
progress of backup, 7-2
progress of restore, 7-3
project document information, 5-1, A-10
project files, 5-1, A-10

A-5



and replication, 6-7
providers
outgoing, 6-4
publishing a site, 1-5
publishing model, 1-2
adding and editing content in Contributor, 1-5
creating site in Designer, 1-3
managing site in Manager, 1-4
previewing and distributing completed site, 1-5

R

reloading Web sites, 2-13
removing a Web site address, 3-3
removing page templates from sections, 2-12
removing sections, 2-5
renaming sections, 2-6
replication, 6-1, A-11
automatically export new and changed
content, 6-7
configuring target server, 6-3
contents of site, 6-3
export, 6-2
export settings, 6-3
import, 6-2
including project file in export archive, 6-7
process, 6-2
retaining region content, 6-6
retaining switched region content, 6-6
revisions of files, 6-3
scope, 6-3
setting up export archive on source server, 6-6
setting up import archive on target server, 6-5
setting up outgoing provider on source
server, 6-4
starting --, 6-8
transfer, 6-2
reports about Web site objects, 2-2, A-7
restore progress, 7-3
restoring sites, 7-3
retaining region content in replication, 6-6
retaining switched region content in replication, 6-6
revisions of files included in replication, 6-3

S

secondary page template (of section), A-6
Secondary Page Template tab of Manage Site
page, A-6
Section tab of Manage Site page, A-3
sections
adding -, 2-3
assigning external URLs to -, 2-11
assigning primary pages to --, 2-10
assigning secondary pages to --, 2-11
contributor-only, 2-8
custom properties, A-7
editing -, 2-6
error handler, 2-8
hiding -, 2-7

maximum age, 2-9, A-5

moving --, 2-5

page template, A-5

removing --, 2-5

removing page templates from --, 2-12

renaming --, 2-6

secondary page template, A-6

showing --, 2-7

URL, 2-9

URL directory name, A-5

URL page name, A-5
selecting a Web site address, 3-2
Server Configuration Details page, A-23
server configuration of backups, 7-4
Set Default Project Document Information

page, A-10

setting default project document information, 5-1
setting up export archive on target server, 6-6
setting up import archive on target server, 6-5
setting up outgoing provider on source server, 6-4
showing sections, 2-7
site addresses, 3-1, A-8

adding --, 3-1

deselecting --, 3-2

removing --, 3-3

selecting -, 3-2
site contributor, see ‘contributor (user)’
site designer, see “designer (user)’
site hierarchy, A-3

adding sections, 2-3

contributor-only sections, 2-8

editing sections, 2-6

error handler sections, 2-8

external URLs, 2-11

hiding sections, 2-7

maximum age of sections, 2-9

moving sections, 2-5

primary pages of sections, 2-10

removing page templates, 2-12

removing sections, 2-5

renaming sections, 2-6

secondary pages of sections, 2-11

showing sections, 2-7

URL of sections, 2-9
site manager, see ‘manager (user)’
site objects reports, 2-2, A-7
site replication, see 'replication’
Site Studio, 1-1

administration, 1-6

Contributor, 1-2,1-5

Designer, 1-2,1-3

Manager, 1-2,1-4

publishing model, 1-2

users, 1-2

version information, 8-1, A-19
Site Studio Administration page, 1-6
Site Studio Designer, see ‘Contributor (application)’
Site Studio Designer, see ‘Designer (application)’
Site Studio Designer, see "Manager (application)’
sites, see "Web sites’

Index-3



source server for replication, 6-4, 6-6
source server of backup, 7-4

starting replication, 6-8

starting Site Studio Manager, 2-3
starting Web sites, 2-12

status of Archiver, A-13

stopping Web sites, 2-12

T

target server for replication, 6-5
target server in replication, 6-3
transferring sites, 6-2

types of users, 1-2

U

updating site navigation, 2-2
URL directory name, 2-9, A-5
URL of site sections or pages, 2-9
URL page name, 2-9, A-5
usage details, 2-2, A-7
user interface, see 'interface’
users
administrators, 1-2
contributors, 1-2,1-5
designers, 1-2,1-3
managers, 1-2,1-4
users, types of --, 1-2

\'

version information, 8-1, A-19

viewing general component information, 8-1

viewing Web site objects reports, 2-2
viewing Web sites, 2-1

w

Web site addresses, 3-1, A-8
adding -, 3-1
deselecting --, 3-2
removing --, 3-3
selecting -, 3-2
Web Site Addresses page, A-8
Web Site Backup Archives page, A-21
Web Site Objects Report page, A-7
Web sites
adding sections, 2-3
address, 3-1, A-8
backing up -, 7-1
contributor-only sections, 2-8
custom properties, 2-10
error handler sections, 2-8
external URLs of sections, 2-11
hiding sections, 2-7
maximum age of sections, 2-9
moving sections, 2-5
navigation, 2-2
primary pages of sections, 2-10
reloading -, 2-13

Index-4

removing page templates, 2-12
renaming sections, 2-6
replicating --, 6-1, A-11

restoring --, 7-3

secondary pages of sections, 2-11
showing sections, 2-7

starting --, 2-12

stopping --, 2-12

URL of sections or pages, 2-9
viewing --, 2-1



	Contents
	Preface
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Site Studio Software Suite
	1.2 Site Studio Users
	1.3 Site Studio Publishing Model
	1.3.1 Step 1: Create the Site In Designer
	1.3.2 Step 2: Manage the Site in Manager
	1.3.3 Step 3: Add and Edit Content in Contributor
	1.3.4 Step 4: Preview and Distribute the Completed Web Site

	1.4 Site Studio Administration

	2 Managing Web Sites
	2.1 About Managing Web Sites
	2.2 Viewing a Web Site
	2.3 Updating Web Site Navigation
	2.4 Viewing Web Site Objects Reports
	2.5 Using Site Studio Manager
	2.5.1 Launching Site Manager
	2.5.2 Adding a Section
	2.5.3 Removing a Section
	2.5.4 Moving a Section
	2.5.5 Editing Section Properties
	2.5.6 Renaming a Section
	2.5.7 Showing or Hiding a Section on the Web Site
	2.5.8 Designating a Section as Contributor-Only
	2.5.9 Designating a Section as an Error Handler
	2.5.10 Changing the URL Associated With a Section or Page
	2.5.11 Changing the Maximum Age of a Section
	2.5.12 Changing Custom Properties
	2.5.13 Previewing Page Templates
	2.5.14 Assigning a Primary Page to a Section
	2.5.15 Assigning an External URL to a Section
	2.5.16 Assigning a Secondary Page to a Section
	2.5.17 Removing a Page Template From a Section
	2.5.18 Opening the Content Information Page for a Page Template

	2.6 Starting and Stopping the Web Site
	2.7 Reloading Web Sites

	3 Managing Web Site Addresses
	3.1 About Web Site Addresses
	3.2 Adding a Web Site Address
	3.3 Selecting and Deselecting Default Web Addresses
	3.4 Removing a Web Site Address

	4 Managing Fragment Libraries
	4.1 About Fragment Libraries
	4.2 Deploying a Fragment Library on the Server
	4.3 Configuring JSP Fragments on the Server

	5 Setting Default Project Document Information
	5.1 About Default Project Document Information
	5.2 Setting Default Project Document Information

	6 Managing Site Replication
	6.1 About Site Replication
	6.2 Replication Process
	6.3 What Gets Replicated
	6.4 Revisions Included
	6.5 Additional Export Settings
	6.6 Configuring the Target Server for Replication
	6.7 Setting Up an Outgoing Provider on the Source Server
	6.8 Setting Up the Import Archive on the Target Server
	6.9 Setting Up the Export Archive on the Source Server
	6.10 Starting the Site Replication

	7 Backing Up and Restoring Web Sites
	7.1 About Backup and Restore
	7.2 Backing Up Your Site
	7.3 Restoring Your Site
	7.4 Viewing the Server Configuration Details

	8 General Component Information
	8.1 About General Component Information
	8.2 Viewing General Component Information

	A User Interface
	A.1 Manage Web Sites Page
	A.2 Manage Site Page (Site Studio Manager)
	A.2.1 Section Tab
	A.2.2 Page Template Tab
	A.2.3 Secondary Page Template Tab
	A.2.4 Custom Properties Tab

	A.3 Web Site Objects Report Page
	A.4 Web Site Addresses Page
	A.5 Manage Fragment Libraries Page
	A.6 Set Default Project Document Information Page
	A.7 Manage Site Replication Page
	A.8 Add Export Archive Page
	A.9 Edit Export Archive Page
	A.10 Add Import Archive Page
	A.11 Edit Import Archive Page
	A.12 General Component Information Page
	A.13 Backup and Restore Page
	A.14 Web Site Backup Archives Page
	A.15 Backup Archive Information Page
	A.16 Server Configuration Details Page

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 35
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /EuroMono-Bold
    /EuroMono-BoldItalic
    /EuroMono-Italic
    /EuroMono-Regular
    /EuroSans-Bold
    /EuroSans-BoldItalic
    /EuroSans-Italic
    /EuroSans-Regular
    /EuroSerif-Bold
    /EuroSerif-BoldItalic
    /EuroSerif-Italic
    /EuroSerif-Regular
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Palatino-Roman
    /Symbol
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


